Agenda Item #

ATTAChment 2 OVER 100 pages Can Be Viewed in Minutes PALM BEACH COUNTY

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date:	March 17, 2009	[X] []	Consent	[]	
Department:					

Submitted By: Department of Airports

Submitted For:

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title; Staff recommends motion to approve:

- (A) A contract with West Construction, Inc. in the amount of \$2,983,687.99 for the Corporate Hangar Buildings E & F Project at North Palm Beach County General Aviation Airport; and
- (B) A Budget Amendment of \$2,386,958 in the Airports Improvement and Development Fund to recognize Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) Grant Funding and \$2,983,688 in the expenditure budget for construction of the project, including a transfer of \$596,730 from Airport Reserves.

Summary: This project was advertised utilizing the County's competitive bid process. On November 25, 2008 ten (10) bids were received for the Corporate Hangar Buildings E & F Project at North Palm Beach County General Aviation Airport. West Construction, Inc. has been identified as a responsible/responsive bidder in the amount of \$2,983,687.99. The Small Business Enterprise (SBE) Goal for this project was established at 15.00%. West Construction, Inc. bid contained 80.17% SBE participation. Matching funds of \$596,730 (20%) are required from Airport Revenues. <u>Countywide</u> (JCM)

Background and Justification: Due to the demand for hangar facilities at North Palm Beach County General Aviation Airport, the Department of Airports has initiated the construction of 11 additional corporate hangars at North County Airport. This project will allow for the construction of these needed facilities and the related infrastructure to serve them in order to meet the demand for these hangars.

Attachments:

- 1. Three (3) Original Contracts
- 2. Bid Tabulation/Engineers and SBE Recommendation
- 3. Budget Amendment

Recommended By:	A Jana Pelly	2/9/89	
Č	Department Director	Date	
Approved By:	charles	0/12/09	
	County Administrator	Date	

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years	20 <u>09</u>	20 <u>10</u>	20 <u>11</u>	20 <u>12</u>	20 <u>13</u>
Capital Expenditures Operating Costs	<u>\$2,983,687.99</u>				
External Revenues (Grants) Program Income (County) In-Kind Match (County)	<u>(\$2,386,958)</u>				
NET FISCAL IMPACT	<u>\$ 596,730 </u>	<u> en </u>			<u> Mitadaada</u>
# ADDITIONAL FTE POSITIONS (Cumulative)		·			

Is Item Included In Current Budget? Yes _____ No X Budget Account No.: Fund <u>4111</u> Department <u>121</u> Unit <u>A183</u> Object <u>6211</u> Reporting Category _____

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Approval of this item will result in grant revenues of \$2,386,958 to be recognized. The estimated cost of the hangars is \$2,983,688. Local matching funds are derived from Airport Revenues. Included in this amount is a budget transfer from reserves in the amount of \$596,730.

C. Departmental Fiscal Review:

III. REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments:

OFM 2109 egal Sufficiency: B Assistant Attorney

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

REVISED 9/03 ADM FORM 01 (THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT.)

Contro act Dev tones 3/11/09

This Contract complies with our contract review requirements.

THIS CONTRACT, made and entered on ______, between PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the "OWNER" and West Construction, Inc. hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACTOR".

WITNESSETH:

That the said Contractor having been awarded the contract for:

Corporate Hangar Buildings E & F at North Palm Beach County General Aviation Airport (F45) PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT No. NC 08-4

in accordance with the Bid therefore and for and in consideration of the promises and of the covenants and agreements, and of the payments herein specified, to be made and performed by the Contractor and the Owner, the Contractor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Owner to undertake and execute all of the said named work, in a good, substantial and workmanlike manner, and to furnish all the materials and all the tools and labor necessary to properly perform and complete the work ready for use, in strict accordance with all the provisions of the Contract including the following documents described below which are made a part hereof and incorporated herein by reference:

- Invitation to Bid and Instructions to Bidders dated <u>October 2008</u>.
- Completed Bond, Surety and Insurance Forms, dated ______
- Specifications, dated <u>October 2008</u>.
- General Conditions, dated <u>October 2008</u>.
- Addendum #1, dated <u>November 10, 2008</u>.
- Addendum #2, dated <u>November 14, 2008</u>.
- Drawings, dated <u>October 2008</u>.
 - Completed Bid and Attachments, dated <u>November 25, 2008</u>.

and to accept as full compensation for the satisfactory performance of this Contract the sum of <u>Two Million Nine Hundred Eighty Three Thousand Six Hundred Eighty Seven and 99/100</u> Dollars (<u>\$ 2,983,687.99</u>), which includes the Total Base Bid plus Additive Bid 1, for <u>Corporate Hangar</u> <u>Buildings E & F at North Palm Beach County General Aviation Airport (F45)</u>.

The prices named in the Bid are for the completed work, and include the furnishing of all materials and all labor, tools, and appliances and all expense, direct or indirect, connected with the proper execution of the work and of maintaining the same until it is accepted by the Board of County Commissioners.

Corporate Hangar Buildings E & F North Palm Beach County General Aviation Airport (F45) Contract Documents October 2008

CD - 1 of 10

Time is of the essence. The Contractor shall commence the work to be performed under this Contract on the date set by the Owner in the written notice to proceed, continue the work with due diligence and shall complete the entire work per Attachment No. 2 to the Bid Form. Further, in the event interim milestone completion dates are established in Attachment No. 2 of the Bid Form for separable portions of the work, the Contractor agrees to complete said separable portions of the work in accordance with said milestone dates.

In case of failure on the part of the Contractor to complete the work within the time(s) specified in the Contract, or within such additional time(s) as may be granted by formal action of the Board of County Commissioners or fails to prosecute the work, or any separable part thereof, with such diligence as will insure its completion within the time(s) specified in the Contract or any extensions thereof, Owner will suffer damage, the amount of which is difficult, if not impossible to ascertain. Therefore, the Contractor shall pay to the Owner, as liquidated damages, the amounts indicated in the Milestone and Damages Data (Attachment #2 of the Bid Form) for each calendar day of delay that actual completion extends beyond the time limits specified in said Attachment until such reasonable time as may be required for final completion of work. In no way shall costs for liquidated damages be construed as a penalty on the Contractor.

Liquidated damages due to the Owner may be deducted from payments due to the Contractor, or may be collected from the Contractor or its surety or sureties. These provisions for liquidated damages shall not prevent the Owner, in case of the Contractor's default, from terminating the Contractor's right to proceed as provided in the General Conditions.

Utilization of Small Business Enterprises

It is the policy of the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida, that SBE(s) have the maximum practical opportunity to participate in the competitive process of supplying goods, services and construction to the County. To that end the Board of County Commissioners established Ordinance No. 2002-064 (as amended), which sets forth the County's requirements for the SBE program, and are incorporated in this solicitation. Compliance with the requirements contained in this section shall result in a bidder being deemed responsive to SBE requirements. The provisions of this ordinance are applicable to this solicitation, and shall have precedence over the provisions of this solicitation in the event of a conflict.

Convicted Vendor List

As provided in F.S. 287.132-133, by entering into this contract or performing any work in furtherance hereof, the contractor certifies that it, its affiliates, suppliers, subcontractors and consultants who will perform hereunder, have not been placed on the Convicted Vendor List maintained by the State of Florida Department of Management Services within the 36 months immediately preceding the date hereof. This notice is required by F.S. 287.133 (3) (a).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida, has made and executed this Contract on behalf of the said Owner and caused the seal of the said Owner to be affixed hereto, and the Contractor has hereunto set his hand and seal the day and year above written.

Corporate Hangar Buildings E & F	
North Palm Beach County General Aviation Airport (F45)	
CD - 2 of 1	0

ATTEST:	SHARON R. BOCK			
	Clerk & Comptroller			

COUNTY: PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

BY: BY: Deputy Clerk John F. Koons, Chairman (SEAL) CONTRACTOR WEST CONSTRUCTION, INC. ATTEST Vest H BY: /// retary 52 the BY: Secretary TITLE: MARTHA A. MORGAN PRESIDENT (CORPORATE SEAL) APPROVED TO AS TO TERMS AND APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL CONDITIONS SUFFICIENCY Director of Air BY: BY: County Attorney

Corporate Hangar Buildings E & F North Palm Beach County General Aviation Airport (F45) CD - 3 of 10

This page intentionally left blank

Corporate Hangar Buildings E & F North Palm Beach County General Aviation Airport (F45) CD - 4 of 10



23 Eganfuskee Street Suite 102 Jupiter, FL 33477 Telephone (561) 776-9001 Facsimile (561) 427-6730 www.calinc.com

January 26, 2009

Palm Beach County 846 Palm Beach International Airport West Palm Beach, FL 33406

RE: West Construction, Inc. Corporate Hangar Buildings E & F Bond No. 58660038

To whom it may concern:

This letter will serve as Western Surety Company's authority for the Palm Beach County Authority to date the Public Construction Bond, Form of Guarantee and the necessary Power of Attorney on the above captioned bond.

We acknowledge this must be handled in this manner, as the necessary forms must be filed with Palm Beach County prior to the physical execution of the contract.

Yours truly,

D. Michael Stevens Attorney-in-Fact Western Surety Company

PUBLIC CONSTRUCTION BOND

۰,

BOND NUMBER: 58	660038
BOND AMOUNT: \$2	,983,687.99
CONTRACT AMOUNT: \$	2,983,687.99
CONTRACTOR'S NAME:	West Construction, Inc.
CONTRACTOR'S ADDRESS	S:
CONTRACTOR'S PHONE:	561/588-2027
SURETY COMPANY:	Western Surety Company
SURETY'S ADDRESS:	2405 Lucien Way
	Maitland, FL 32751
OWNER'S NAME:	PALM BEACH COUNTY
OWNER'S ADDRESS:	846 Palm Beach International Airport
	West Palm Beach, FL 33406
OWNER'S PHONE:	561/471-7412
DESCRIPTION OF WORK:	Corporate Hangar Buildings E & F
PROJECT LOCATION:	North Palm Beach County General Aviation Airport (F45), Palm Beach County, Florida
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:	Palm Beach County Industrial TRS 1 to 27 Inc & $1/42/41$, All
	S of RY R/W (Less PB25P42) & 2/41/41, A11 S of RY R/W (Less PB25P42) & 3/42/41, A11 of Sec & 11/42/41, TRGLR Par In NE
This Bond is issued in favor Contract.	of the County conditioned on the full and faithful performance of the 1/4 Being NLY 955 FT of WLY 1909.19 FT.of ELY 2409.19 FT
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESI bound unto	EPRESENTS: that Contractor and Surety, are held and firmly
Palm Beach Co 301 N. Olive A	ounty Board of County Commissioners venue

West Palm Beach, Florida 33401

Corporate Hangar Buildings E & F North Palm Beach County General Aviation Airport (F45) CD - 5 of 10

Contract Documents October 2008

as Obligee, herein called County, for the use and benefit of claimant as herein below defined, in the amount of <u>Two Million Nine Hundred Eighty Three Thousand Six Hundred Eighty Seven and</u> <u>99/100 Dollars (\$ 2,983,687.99)</u>, which includes the Total Base Bid plus Additive Bid 1, for <u>Corporate Hangar Buildings E & F at North Palm Beach County General Aviation Airport (F45)</u>, for the payment whereof Principal and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, personal representatives, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS,

Principal has by written agreement dated ______, 20___, entered into a contract with the County for

Project Name: Corporate Hangar Buildings E & F

Project No.: NC 08-4

Project Description: (

Construction of two concrete block and steel buildings. The buildings include one-piece hangar doors and restrooms. Sitework includes asphalt paving, water, sewer, grading, and storm drainage. Base Bid: Construction of one 19,000 square foot aircraft storage building "E" and associated sitework. Additive Bid #1: Construction of one 23,000 square foot aircraft storage building "F" and associated sitework.

Project Location: North Palm Beach County General Aviation Airport (F45)

in accordance with Design Criteria Drawings and Specifications prepared by

THE LPA GROUP INCORPORATED 615 Crescent Executive Court, Suite 200 Lake Mary, Florida 32746 407-306-0200 | 407-306-0460 (FAX)

which contract is by reference made a part hereof in its entirety, and is hereinafter referred to as the Contract.

THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND is that if Principal:

1. Performs the contract dated ______, 20____between Principal and County for the design and construction of <u>Corporate Hangar Buildings</u>^E, the contract being made a part of this bond by reference, at the times and in the manner prescribed in the contract; and

2. Promptly makes payments to all claimants, as defined in Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, supplying Principal with labor, materials, or supplies, used directly or indirectly by Principal in the prosecution of the work provided for in the contract; and

3. Pays County all losses, damages (including liquidated damages), expenses, costs, and attorneys' fees, including appellate proceedings, that County sustains because of a default by Principal under the contract; and

Corporate Hangar Buildings E & F North Palm Beach County General Aviation Airport (F45) CD - 6 of 10

4. Performs the guarantee of all work and materials furnished under the contract for the time specified in the contract, then this bond is void; otherwise it remains in full force.

5. Any changes in or under the contract documents and compliance or noncompliance with any formalities connected with the contract or the changes does not affect Surety's obligation under this bond and Surety waives notice of such changes.

6. The amount of this bond shall be reduced by and to the extent of any payment or payments made in good faith hereunder, inclusive of the payment by Surety of construction liens which may be filed of record against said improvement, whether or not claim for the amount of such lien be presented under and against the bond.

7. Principal and Surety expressly acknowledge that any and all provisions relating to consequential, delay and liquidated damages contained in the contract are expressly covered by and made a part of this Performance, Labor and Material Payment Bond. Principal and Surety acknowledge that any such provisions lie within their obligations and within the policy coverages and limitations of this instrument.

8. Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, as amended, together with all notice and time provisions contained therein, is incorporated herein, by reference, in its entirety. Any action instituted by a claimant under this bond for payment must be in accordance with the notice and time limitation provisions in Section 255.05(2), Florida Statues. This instrument regardless of its form, shall be construed and deemed a statutory bond issued in accordance with Section 255.05, Florida Statues.

9. Any action brought under this instrument shall be brought in the state court of competent jurisdiction in Palm Beach County and not elsewhere.

Witness į

West Construction, Inc.

Principal (Seal) Martha A. Morgan,

Western Surety Company Surety (Seal)

Title D. Michael Stevens, Attorney in Fact

Corporate Hangar Buildings E & F North Palm Beach County General Aviation Airport (F45)

Contract Documents October 2008

CD - 7 of 10

CORPORATE CERTIFICATE

PBC PROJECT NUMBER: NC 08-4

Agreement.

DATE: _____

The undersigned hereby certifies that the following are true and correct statements:

1. That he/she is the Secretary of West Construction, Corporation, a corporation organized and existing in good standing under the laws of the State of <u>Florida</u>, hereinafter referred to as the "Corporation", and that the following Resolutions are true and correct copies of certain Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation as of the <u>day of</u>, 20 in accordance with the laws of the State of the State of Incorporation of the Corporation, the Articles of Incorporation and the By-laws of the Corporation:

RESOLVED, that the Corporation shall enter into that certain Agreement between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida and the Corporation, a copy of which is attached hereto, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that Martha A. Morganthe President of the Corporation, is hereby authorized and instructed to execute such Agreement and such other instruments as may be necessary and appropriate for the Corporation to fulfill its obligations under the

2. That the foregoing resolutions have not been modified, amended, rescinded, revoked or otherwise changed and remain in full force and effect as of the date hereof.

3. That the Corporation is in good standing under the laws of the State of Florida or its State of Incorporation if other, and has qualified, if legally required, to do business in the State of Florida and has the full power and authority to enter into such Agreement.

Signature)

Matthew F. West (Print Signatory's Name) It's Secretary

(CORPORATE SEAL)

Corporate Hangar Buildings E & F North Palm Beach County General Aviation Airport (F45) Contract Documents October 2008

CD - 8 of 10

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this ______ day of ______, 20___ by the Secretary of the aforesaid corporation, who is personally known to me OR who produced ______as identification and who did ______ take an oath.

Notary Signature

Aurora llector

Print Notary Name NOTARY PUBLIC State of Florida at Large

My Commission Expires:

Corporate Hangar Buildings E & F North Palm Beach County General Aviation Airport (F45) Contract Documents October 2008

CD - 9 of 10

FORM OF GUARANTEE

GUARANTEE FOR _____ West Construction, Inc. / Western Surety Company

We hereby, the undersigned, guarantee that the Corporate Hangar Buildings E & F at North Palm Beach County General Aviation Airport (F45), Palm Beach County, Florida, which we have constructed and bonded, has been done in accordance with the plans and specifications; that the work constructed will fulfill the requirements of the guaranties included in the Contract Documents. We agree to repair or replace any or all of the work, together with any other adjacent work which may be damaged in so doing, that may prove to be defective in the workmanship or materials within a period of one year from the date of issuance to us of the Notice of Substantial Completion of the above named work by the County of Palm Beach, State of Florida, without any expense whatsoever to said County of Palm Beach, ordinary wear and tear and unusual abuse or neglect excepted.

In the event of our failure to comply with the above-mentioned conditions within five (5) calendar days after being notified in writing by the Board of County Commissioners, Palm Beach County, Florida, we, collectively or separately, do hereby authorize Palm Beach County to proceed to have said defects repaired and made good at our expense and we will honor and pay the costs and charges therefore upon demand. When correction work is started, it shall be carried through to completion.

DATED

(Notice of Substantial Completion Date)

SEAL AND NOTARIAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY

(Seal)

COUNTERSIGNED RESIDENT AGENT IN FLORIDA:

(Seal) Agent

D. Michael Stevens,

By: ___

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF PALM BEACH CONTRACTOR West Construction, Inc.

(Signature)

Martha A. Morgan, President

SURETY Western Surety Company

Michael Stevens

Attorney in Fact

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ______ day of ______, 20___ by D. Michael Stevens who is personally known to me or who has produced personally known ______ as identification and who did (did not) take an oath.

Notary Public, State of Florida

My Commission Expires:

Comn			

COMMISSION # DD828507 RUBLC EXPIRES DEC 05 2012 STATE OF BONDED THROUGH FLORICA RU HISURANCE COMPANY

Corporate Hangar Buildings E & F North Palm Beach County General Aviation Airport (F45) Contract Documents October 2008

CD - 10 of 10

Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

Don A Lambert Jr, D Michael Stevens, Individually

of Jupiter, FL, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Senior Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 26th day of November, 2007.



Iflat, Senior Vice President

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

State of South Dakota County of Minnehaha

On this 26th day of November, 2007, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Senior Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

November 30, 2012

🛊 دې وله وې
D. KRELL
s s
NOTARY PUBLIC
SEAL SOUTH DAKOTA
Set Coon Daton Ct
Accompany according to the second sec

CERTIFICATE

I, L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney hereinabove set forth is still in force, and further certify that the By-Law of the corporation printed on the reverse hereof is still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this ______ day of ______.



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Relson. Assistant Secretary

Form F4280-09-06

ADOPTED BY THE SHAREHOLDERS OF WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Law duly adopted by the shareholders of the Company.

Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney, or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate name of the Company by the President, Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by such other officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys in Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile.

DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES Approved by OR

0348-0046

Complete thi	s form to disclose	Lobbying activities pursuant	to 31 U.S.C.	1352
-	(See reverse fo	r public burden disclosure.)		

(See reverse for publi	c burden disclo	sure.)			
1. Type of federal Action: 2. Status of federal A b. grant a. bid/offer/ b. grant b. initial aw c. cooperative agreement c. post award d. loan e. loan guarantee f. loan insurance f. surance	application and	3. Report Type: a. initial filing b. material change for Material Change Only: year quarter date of last report			
 4. Name and Address of Reporting Entity: Prime Subawardee Tier, if known: WEST CONSTRUCTION, INC. 318 SOUTH DIXIE HWY. SUITE 4-5 LAKE WORTH, FL 33460-4452 Congressional District, if known: 6. Federal Department/Agency: 8. Federal Action Number, if known: 	5. If Reporting Entity in No. 4 is Subawardes, Enter Name Address of Prime: Congressional District, if known: 7. federal Program Name/Description CFDA Number, if applicable: 9. Award Amount, if known:				
10. o. Name and Address of Lobbying Entity (if individual, last name, first name, MI) No Lobbying Activities (Attach Continuation Shee	s Performing Services (including address if from No. 10a) , first name, NI)				
11. Amount of Payment (check all that apply): - \$	13. Type of Pa å. re b. on c. co d. co e. de	yment (check all that apply): tainer e-time fee amission ntingent fee ferred her, specify:			
14. Brief Description of Services Performed or to be Performed and Date(s) of Service, including officer(s), employee(s), or Member(s) contacted, for Payment indicated in Item 11: (attach Continuation Sheet(s) SF-LLL-A, if necessary) 15. Continuation Sheet(s) SF-LLL-A attached: Yes No					
16. Information requested through this form is authorized by title 31 U.S.C. section 1352. This disclosure of lobbying activities is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed by the tier above when this transaction was made or entered into. This disclosure is required pursu- ant to 31 U.S.C. 1352. This information will be reported to the Congress semi-annually and will be available for public inspection. Any person who fails to file the required disclo- sure shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.	Signature: A Print Name: M Title:	PRESIDENT 61-588-2027 Date 1/27/09			
FEDERAL USE ONLY		Authorized for Local Reproduction			

PRO			ATE OF LIABI			UED AS A MATTER OF	01/26/2009	
		nsworth, Alter, Lambert,		ONLY AND	CONFERS NO	RIGHTS UPON THE CE	RTIFICATE	
		anfuskee Street				TE DOES NOT AMEND FFORDED BY THE POL		
Su	ite	102				IT ORDED BY THE FOL		
		er, FL 33477		INSURERS	AFFORDING CO	/ERAGE	NAIC #	
INSU	RED	West Construction, Inc.		INSURER A: A	merisure Muti	ual Ins Co		
		318 South Dixie Highway		INSURER B: TI	ravelers Prop	perty & Cas Co of	Am.	
		Suite 4-5		INSURER C: A	merican Guara	antee & Liability		
		Lake Worth, FL 33460		INSURER D:				
				INSURER E:				
		AGES						
M	ay Pe Dlicii	DLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELC QUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION RTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDEL ES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MA	OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER [) BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED H	OCUMENT WITH I	RESPECT TO WHIC	H THIS CERTIFICATE MAY	BE ISSUED OR	
NSR LTR	ADD'L INSRD	TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (MM/DD/YY)	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YY)	LIMIT	S	
		GENERAL LIABILITY	GL2020377		01/01/2010	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 1,000,00	
						DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurence)	\$ 50,00	
		CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR				MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 5,00	
A		X XCU, Contractual				PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,000,00	
		X Broad Form PD				GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,00	
		GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: POLICY X PRO- JECT LOC				PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,000,00	
		AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY	CA1299929	01/01/2000	01/01/2010			
		X ANY AUTO	CA1299929	01/01/2009	01/01/2010	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 1,000,000	
A		ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
		X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
				<u>،</u>		PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
		GARAGE LIABILITY				AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT	\$	
		ANY AUTO				OTHER THAN EA ACC AUTO ONLY: AGG	\$ \$	
		EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY	AUC938008300	01/01/2009	01/01/2010	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 5,000,00	
с		X OCCUR CLAIMS MADE				AGGREGATE	<u>\$ 5,000,000</u> \$	
[DEDUCTIBLE					\$	
		RETENTION \$					\$	
		KERS COMPENSATION AND OYERS' LIABILITY	WC2041574	01/01/2009	01/01/2010	X WC STATU- TORY LIMITS OTH- ER		
A	ANY P	PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE				E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,000,000	
		CER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE		
	SPEC	AL PROVISIONS below	71100000 50000			E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT		
В	Ren1 150,	ed/Leased Equip. 000 any one 1/200,000 agg.	IM08095082	01/01/2009	01/01/2010	Deductible \$5000 Wind/Hai For Tra	Deductible	
ro	RIPTIC ect	N OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLE : North Palm Beach Coun	ty Airport, 11600 Avia	ation Blvd,	West Palm Bea	ach, FL 33412		
		ach County Board of Cou icers, Employees and Ag						
`Er			·			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
		CATE HOLDER	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	CANCELLAT SHOULD ANY		RIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLE	D BEFORE THE	
				EXPIRATION	DATE THEREOF, THE I	SSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAN	OR TO MAIL	
	Palm Beach County			30 DAY	WRITTEN NOTICE TO	THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NA	MED TO THE LEFT,	
					BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY			
	C	:/o Department of Airpor	ts	BUT FAILURE	TO MAIL SUCH NOTIC	ESHALL IMPOSENO OBĻIGATI	ON OR LIABILITY	
	6	2/o Department of Airpor 346 Palm Beach Int'l Air West Palm Beach, FL 3340	port		UPON THE INSURER, I	ESHALL IMPOSENO OBLIGATI		

ACORD 25 (2001/08)

©ACORD CORPORATION 1988

IMPORTANT

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

DISCLAIMER

The Certificate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract between the issuing insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it affirmatively or negatively amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon.

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Jeff Koons, Chairman Burt Aaronson, Vice Chairman Karen T Marcus Shelley Vana Mary McCarty Jess R. Santamaria Addie L. Greene

()

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR Robert Weisman

DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS

Palm Beach International Airport GATEWAY то 1 With the

Based on the reviews provided by the Department of Airports Consulting Engineers and the S/DBE Office, it is our intent to award a contract to **West Construction, Inc.** for the below listed project:

> Corporate Hangar Buildings E & F North Palm Beach County General Aviation Airport (F45) Palm Beach County Project No. NC 08-4 Department of Airports

Base Bid: Additive Bid 1: Total (Base Bid + Additive Bid 1): \$ 1,542,435.61 <u>1,441,252.38</u> <u>\$ 2,983,687.99</u>

Jerry L. Allen, AAE, Deputy Director Palm Beach County Department of Airports

846 PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT West Palm Beach, Florida 33406-1470 (561) 471-7412 FAX: (561) 471-7427 WWW.pbia.org

PALM BEACH COUNTY GLADES AIRPORT Pahokee PALM BEACH COUNTY PARK AIRPORT Lantana NORTH COUNTY GENERAL AVIATION AIRPORT Palm Beach Gardens

"An Equal Opportunity-Affirmative Action Employer"



THE LPA GROUP INCORPORATED Transportation Consultants

> 2000 PALM EACH LAKES BLVD., SUITE 600 WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33409 561-686-5130 FAX 561-686-5131 COA No. AA-0003054

December 5, 2008

Mr. Gary Sypek Director of Planning Palm Beach County Department of Airports Palm Beach International Airport Building 846 West Palm Beach, Florida 33406-1491

Subject: NC 08-4: Corporate Hangar Buildings E & F Bid Tabulation, Review and Recommendation

Dear Mr. Sypek,

THE LPA GROUP INCORPORATED has reviewed the bids submitted on November 25th, 2008 for the subject project. The project had a total of ten (10) bidders, whose bids were evaluated by our office for responsiveness to the RFP. The DOA determined that the bidders should be ranked on the Base Bid + Additive Bid 1. The bid price forms submitted by each were evaluated in the attached bid tabulation; the results of the Base Bid + Additive Bid 1 are summarized below:

· · · · ·	Base Bid	Additive Bid 1	Base Bid + Additive Bid 1
West Construction, Inc.	\$1,542,435.61 *	\$1,441,252.38 *	\$2,983,687.99 *
Ocean Gate General Contractors	\$1,651,482.89 *	\$1,521,550.95 *	\$3,173,033.84 *
Lemartec	\$1,667,274.85	\$1,362,874.18	\$3,030,149.03
Ahrens Companies	\$1,708,935.06 *	\$1,459,038.00 *	\$3,167,973.06 *
Urban Building Systems	\$1,822,234.00	\$1,581,519.00	\$3,403,753.00
AutoBuilders General Contracting Services	\$1,852,361.53 *	\$1,327,789.89 *	\$3,180,151.42 *
Brang Construction	\$1,860,458.00 *	\$1,482,000.00 *	\$3,342,458.00 *

ATLANTA B BATON ROUGE CHARLOTTE COLUMBIA B GREENSBORO E JACKSONVILLE KNOXVILLE LITTLE ROCK E MOBILE E NASHVILLE E ORLANDO E RALEIGH E SARASOTA E TALLAHASSEE E TAMPA E WEST PALM BEACH Mr. Gary Sypek, Page 2

Panatonni	\$1,902,297.34 *	\$1,503,380.00 *	\$3,405,677.34 *
GC Works	\$1,986,019.14 *	\$1,720,760.00 *	\$3,706,779.14 *
Dooley Mack Constructors, Inc.	\$2,368,247.07	\$1,990,077.34	\$4,358,324.41

* Indicates Mathematical Error, Total Adjusted

West Construction, Inc. provided the lowest Base Bid + Additive Bid 1 at \$2,983,687.99. Their bid proposal betters the Engineers Estimate. Listed below are some details of their bid:

- → West Construction was incorporated in 1977 and has a local office in Lake Worth, Palm Beach County, Fl and appears to have sufficient staff to manage the project.
- → West Construction delineated a proposed Base Bid of \$1,542,364.50, which was calculated with two minor mathematical rounding discrepancies, see attachment. Reference lines 6 & 78 of the Bid Price Form. West Construction has acknowledged and corrected the discrepancies, in a letter dated 12/3/08, as per the Instructions to Bidders Section 4.2.3. See attached
- → There was one significant calculation error on the Addiditive Bid #1 proposal. The amount on Line A22 should be revised down by \$10,584. West Construction has acknowledged and corrected the discrepancies, in a letter dated 12/3/08, as per the Instruction to Bidders Section 4.2.3. See attached.
- \rightarrow No unbalanced unit prices were found.
- → West Construction's 'List of Previous Projects' identifies major projects completed in the last 5 years, which are similar in scale to this project. A few of the references and project representatives were contacted with a positive assessment of West Construction performance.
- \rightarrow We have reviewed the list of major subcontractors and found them acceptable.
- → West Construction submitted Nucor Metal Building System as an accepted alternate manufacturer of metal buildings, as detailed in Addendum #2.
- → A signed bid, acknowledged addenda, and completed forms all accompanied the bid at the time of submittal. It is therefore the opinion of The LPA Group this bid is responsive.

Based on the aforementioned evaluation, THE LPA GROUP INCORPORATED recommends a construction contract be awarded to West Construction, Inc. for the Base Bid + Additive Bid 1. This recommendation is contingent upon Agency review, PBCDOA Minority Affairs review, County Commission approval, and the availability of funds.

Mr. Gary Sypek, Page 3

If you have any questions or if we can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely, THE LPA GROUP INCORPORATED

-

Ryan A. Forney, AIA Senior Project Manager

cc: Notye Brewington, PBCDOA Mohsen Mohammadi, LPA (e-mail) File: TA438232

Enclosures: Bid Tabulation, Attachment #1 (10 pages) West Construction, letter dated 12/03/08 (2 pages)

	¥1	D HALLER D D D	DID TAD	ULATION		r 	Did Mark	er: NC 08-4	7	······		······································				
			BID IAB	ULATION			Bid Numo	er: NC 08-4						<u>↓</u>		l
orth Pak	m Beach	County General Aviation Airport												L		<u> </u>
					Engineering Link Frice	Later Associat	West Co	Total Amount	Lem 1/nif Price	artec	A	Total Amount	Ocea	n Gate	Auto	Builders
id Item	No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	(Dellars-Cents)	(Dollars-Conto)	(Dollars-Cents)	(Dollars-Cents)	(Dollars-Cents)	(Dollars-Cents)	(Dollary-Cents)	(Dollars-Cents)	(Dollars-Cents)		(Dollars-Cents)	(Bollars-Cents)
													1		1	<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>
se Bid														1.	1	
100		MOBILIZATION	LS	1	\$70,000.00	\$70,000.00	\$70,000.00	\$70,000,00	\$1,998,00	\$1,998,00	\$9,818,00	\$9,818,00	\$3,055,00	\$3,055,00	\$30,372.54	\$30,372,54
S-1		EROSION CONTROL	LS	1	\$3,000,00	\$3,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$28,080.00	\$28,080.00	\$3,574.00	\$3,574.00	Inc	Inc	\$6,244.46	\$6,244.46
		REMOVE EXISTING FENCE	LF	845	\$3,00	\$2,535.00	\$1,08	\$912,60	\$1,78	\$1,504.10	\$2.35	\$1.985,75	* Inc	Inc	\$2.88	\$2,433,60
S-1	40-2	REMOVE CONCRETE CURB	LF	191	\$20.00	\$3,820.00	\$5.40	\$1,031.40	\$6.37	\$1,216.67	\$6.94	\$1.325.54	* \$16.00	\$3,056.00	\$9.77	\$1,865.07
S-1	40-3	REMOVE ASPHALT PAVEMENT AND BASE	SY	15	\$15.00	\$225,00	\$21.60	\$324.00	\$21.60	\$324,00	\$23.47	\$352.05	• inc	inc	\$86,13	\$1,291,95
FD	OT327-			1			\$22.68	\$3,288,60								
70-		1" DEPTH MILLING	SY	145	\$40.00	\$5,800,00	\$22.08	\$3,288,60	\$7,45	\$1,080,25	\$8.12	\$1,177.40	\$28,00	\$4,060.00	\$25,27	\$3,664.15
P-1	152-1	UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION	CY	1975	\$8.00	\$15,800.00	\$1.95	\$3,851,25	\$2.43	\$4,799.25	\$2.65	\$5,233,75	\$3.10	\$6,122,50	\$5,75	\$11,356,25
P-1		BORROW EXCAVATION (ON-SITE)	CY	2500	\$5,00	\$12,500.00	\$2.16	\$5,400,00	\$2,43	\$6,075.00	\$2.65	\$6,625,00	* \$3.60	\$9,000,00	\$7.47	\$18,675.00
P-1	152-3	BORROW EXCAVATION (OFF-SITE)	CY	10700	\$15.00	\$160,500.00	\$4.32	\$46,224.00	\$6.37	\$68.159,00	\$6,94	\$74,258.00	\$9,20	\$98,440.00	\$10,91	\$116,737.00
FD	ют948	4" SCH 80 PVC (INCLUDES CONNECTIONS	LF	80	\$20,00	\$1,600,00	\$21,60	\$1,728.00	\$38.56	\$3,084,80	\$12.93	\$1,034.40	\$52.00	\$4,160,00	\$13,04	\$1,043.20
		AND CLEANOUTS) 8" SCH 80 PVC (INCLUDES CONNECTIONS		l				├ ──── ∤	+							
FD		AND CLEANOUTS)	LF	410	\$25,00	\$10,250.00	\$27.00	\$11,070,00	\$60.16	\$24.665.60	\$15.86	\$6,510.80	\$16.00	\$6,560,00	\$15,97	\$6,547.70
FD	OT430-		LF		400.00	39,450,00			104 74							
171	1-101	15" HDPE PIPE	. LF	315	\$30.00	19,450,00	\$21.60	\$6,804.00	\$31,75	\$10,001.25	\$19.40	\$6,111,00	\$27.00	\$8,505,00	\$19,53	\$6,151,95
	07430-	24" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE	LF	100	\$75.00	\$7,500.00	\$43.20	\$4,320,00	\$56,70	\$5,670,00	\$54,09	\$5,409,00	\$46.00	\$4,600,00	\$54.43	\$5 443 00
175	5-201						II	·							4	+
	OT430- 5-202	30" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE	LF	22	\$80.00	\$1,760.00	\$54,00	\$1,188,00	\$76,68	\$1,686,96	\$83,45	\$1.835.90	\$48.00	\$1,056.00	\$84,00	\$1,848,00
	AT ADE			L											1	
5 152		NYLOPLAST 18" DRAIN SYSTEM	ÊA	5	\$1,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$756,00	\$3,780.00	\$1,706.40	\$8,532.00	\$1,052.40	\$5,262,00	\$1,120,00	\$5,600,00	\$1,058,74	\$5,293.70
		TYPE "D" INLET	EA	1 1	\$3,000,00	\$3,000,00	\$2,160.00	\$2,160,00	\$2,100.60	\$2,100.60	\$1,648.00	\$1,646,00	\$2,132.00	\$2,132.00	\$1,655,85	\$1,655,65
<u> </u>	OT 425	TYPE "D" INLET (SPECIAL)	EA	1	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,240.00	\$3,240,00	\$4,352,40	\$4,352,40	\$2,898,00	\$2,898.00	\$3,430,00	\$3,430,00	\$2,916.69	\$2,916,89
	OT430-	MITERED END SECTION (ROUND PIPE)	EA	2	\$1,000.00	\$2,000,00	\$540.00	\$1,080,00	\$1,188,00	\$2,376,00	\$1,611,00	\$3,222,00	\$1,180.00	\$2,360,00	\$1,619,11	\$3,238.22
98;	2-121			1						1			. 1	1 4	1	1
		RIP RAP (SAND CEMENT)	SY	33	\$20.00	\$660,00	\$29.16	\$962.28	\$153,36	\$5,060,88	\$121.12	\$3,996,96	\$165.00	\$5,445,00	\$121.72	\$4,016,76
2-4	01520-	TYPE "D" CURB	LF	235	\$22.00	\$5,170.00	\$10.80	\$2,538.00	\$12.42	\$2,918,70	\$13.52	\$3,177.20	\$10.22	\$2,401.70	\$19.24	\$4,521.40
	OTICS	······································									1					
	8	12" STABILIZED SUBGRADE	SY	1670	\$6.00	\$10.020,00	\$3,78	\$6,312.60	\$4,59	\$7,665,30	\$5.00	\$8,350,00	\$6,60	\$11,022.00	\$7,47	\$12,474,90
FD	OT285	LIMEROCK BASE COURSE	CY	290	\$50.00	\$14,500,00	\$34.56	\$10,022,40	\$34.56	\$10,022.40	\$37.62	\$10,909,80	* \$41,00	\$11,890,00	\$65,46	\$18,983,40
FÐ	07334-	BITUMINOUS SURFACE COURSE	TON	310	\$115.00	\$35,850,00	\$135.00	\$41,650.00	\$135.00	\$41,850.00	\$146,98	\$45,563,80	\$123,00	\$38,130,00	\$241,15	\$74,756,50
1-1	12						•									L
		4" REFLECTIVE YELLOW MARKINGS	LF	1820	\$1.00	\$1,820.00	\$0.30	\$546.00	\$0,30	\$546,00	\$0,33	\$600,60	\$1.00	\$1,820.00	\$2,24	\$4,076,80
	OT10-	4" WHITE MARKINGS	LF	240	32.00	\$480,00	\$0.30	\$72.00	\$0,30	\$72.00	\$0.33	\$79.20	\$1,00	\$240.00	\$2.24	\$537.60
	-12			1		h		<u> </u>						I		
	-32	4" BLACK MARKINGS	L,F	200	\$2,00	\$400.00	\$0,30	\$60,00	\$0.30	\$60.00	\$0,33	\$66.00	\$0,80	\$160.00	\$2.24	\$448.00
7		CONCRETE WHEEL STOPS	EA	10	\$100.00	\$1,000,00	\$22.68	\$226,80	\$32,40	\$324.00	\$35.20	\$352.00	\$35,00	\$350.00	\$32,16	\$321,60
8 F-	162	6-FOOT CHAIN LINK FENCE (REUSE	LF	470	\$12.00	\$5,640.00	\$19.44	\$9,136.80	\$14.58	\$6,852,60	\$19.49	\$9,160,30		\$10 525 00	\$46.58	\$21,892,60
		EXISTING FENCE FABRIC)						1								
	901	GRASSING	SY	5484	\$3.00		\$0,78	\$4,277.52 \$25,500,00	\$0.65	\$3,564,60 \$30,375.00	\$0,85	\$4,661.40 \$44,062.50	\$0.36	\$1,974.24	\$0,83	\$4,551.72 \$38,812.50
		SODOING	SY	18750	\$2.00	\$31,000,00	\$1.30	\$25,500.00	\$1.82	\$30,375.00	\$2.35	\$44,062,50	\$1,35	\$25,312,50	\$2.07	\$36,812.50
later & Se	twet	3/4" PVC WATER SERVICE	LF	55	\$18.10	3996.00	\$6,48	\$356,40	\$7.45	\$409.75	\$58.80	\$3,234,00	\$54,00	\$2,970,00	\$0.60	\$33,00
2		3/4" PVC WATER SERVICE	EA	5	\$75.00		\$81.00	\$405.00	\$45.36	\$226.80	\$1.00	\$5.00	\$200.00	\$1,000.00	\$1.19	\$5.95
3		4" DIP CASING FOR WATER SERVICE	LF	55	\$19,95		\$25.92	\$1,425,60	\$23.76	\$1,306,80	\$17,64	\$970,20	\$21,00	\$1,155.00	\$17,75	\$976,25
4	· · · ·	4" PVC C-900	LF	902	\$11.00	\$9,922.00	\$11.88	\$10,715.76	\$12.53	\$11,302.06	\$13.52	\$12,195.04	\$12.00	\$10,824.00	\$13.61	\$12,276.22
5		4" SADDLE & CORP STOP	EA	5	\$1,600.00		\$270.00	\$1,350.00	\$153.36	\$766.80	\$964,20	\$4,821.00	\$328.00	\$1,640,00	\$964,58	\$4,822.90
3		4" GATE VALVES	EA	5	\$700,00		\$432.00	\$2,160.00	\$936.36	\$4,681,80	\$876.00	\$4,380.00	\$759.00	\$3,795.00	\$878.45	\$4,392.25
7		4" TEE	EA	3	\$350.00		\$108.00	\$324.00	\$210.60	\$631.80	\$358.67	\$1,076.01	\$320.00	\$960,00	\$360,57	\$1,081,71
8		4" PLUG	EA	2	\$350,00		\$54,00	\$108.00	\$113.40	\$226,80	\$212,00	\$424.00	\$190,00	\$380,00	\$212.44	\$424.88
9		6" PVC C-900	LF	215	\$15.00		\$12.96	\$2,786.40	\$17.28	\$3,715.20	\$20,58	\$4,424.70	\$19.00	\$4,085.00	\$20.67	\$4,444.05
0		6" GATE VALVE	EA	2	\$1,100.00		\$594.00	\$1,188,00	\$1,047.60	\$2,095,20	\$1,029.00	\$2,058,00	\$855.00	\$1,710.00	\$1,033.47	\$2,068.94
1			EA	2	\$1,400.00		\$2,376.00	\$4,752.00	\$3,186,00	\$6,372.00	\$3,292.50	\$6.585.00 \$582.00	\$1,860.00	\$3,720.00 \$455.00	\$3,312.85 \$585.64	\$6,625,70
2		8" x 6" TEE	EA EA	2	\$1,650.00		\$972.00	\$1,944,00	\$1,447,20	\$399,60	\$1,393,00	\$2,786,00	\$1,050,00	\$2,100,00	\$1,400.93	\$2,801,86
3 1 T		8" GATE VALVE	EA	1 1	\$700.00		\$162.00	\$162.00	\$199,80	\$199.60	\$294,00	\$294.00	\$250,00	\$250.00	\$298,56	\$298,56
<u> </u>		8° PVC C-900		528	\$25.00		\$15.12	\$7,983.36	\$23,22	\$12,260,16	\$25.87	\$13,659,36	\$21.20	\$11,193,60	\$26,42	\$13,949.76
- T-		12" x 6" TEE	EA	1 1	\$850,00		\$540,00	\$540.00	\$626,40	\$626,40	\$865.00	\$865,00	\$674,00	\$674.00	\$869,27	\$869.27
5		12" PLUG	EA	1	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$378.00	\$378,00	\$291,60	\$291,60	\$441.00	\$441,00	\$340,00	\$340.00	\$452,44	\$452,44
1 1		12' GATE VALVE	EA	1	\$4,000,00	\$4,000.00	\$1,620.00	\$1,620.00	\$2,440.80	\$2,440.80	\$2,364.00	\$2,364.00	\$1,900.00	\$1,900.00	\$2,376.99	\$2,376.99
2		12" PVC C-900	LF	80	\$35,00		\$38.88	\$3,110,40	\$38,88	\$3,110,40	\$37.05	\$2.964.00	\$68,50	\$5,480,00	\$37.27	\$2,981.60
3		MH (6' - 10' DEEP)	EA	1	\$6,000,00		\$3,780.00	\$3,780,00	\$4,752.00	\$4,752.00	\$4,853.00	\$4,856.00	\$3,850.00	\$3,850,00	\$4,884.87	\$4,884.87
4		CORE EXIST. MH	EA	1	\$550,00		\$2,862.00	\$2,862.00	\$2,808.00	\$2,808.00	\$5,027.00	\$5,027.00	\$4,265.00	\$4,265.00	\$5,058.27	\$5,058.27
5		8" PVC SAN	LF	296	\$20.00		\$32.40	\$8,590,40	\$46.44	\$13,746,24	\$27.05	\$8,006.80	\$22.00	\$6,512.00	\$27.56	\$8,157.76
6		4" PVC SAN	LF	653	\$12,50		\$16.20	\$10,578.60	\$10.26	\$6,699.78	\$13.52	\$8.828.56	\$9.50	\$6,203.50	\$13.61	\$8,887.33
7		4" SAN CLEANDUT	EA	13	\$145,00		\$61.00	\$1,053,00	\$237,60	\$3,088.80	\$29.38	\$381.94	\$150.00	\$1,950.00	\$29.57	\$384.41
		4" SAN WYE	EA	5	\$105.00		\$54.00	\$270.00 \$270.00	\$54,00	\$270,00	\$17.80	\$89.00 \$59.00	\$81.00	\$405.00	\$17.75	\$88,75
8																
58 59		4" 45 DEG BENDS	EA	5	\$85.00											
8 9		4" 45 DEG BENDS 10" DIP JACK & BORE		100	\$85.00	\$35,000,00	\$156,60	\$15,660,00 \$32,130,00	\$183,60	\$18,360,00 \$37,638,00	\$252.81 \$388.03	\$25,281,00 \$65,965,10	\$225.00	\$22,500,00 \$53,465.00	\$254.93	\$25,493.00 \$66,373,10

								· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·								
			BID TAE	ULATION										T		1
orth Palm	n Beacl	County General Aviation Airport												1		
-	in and				Engineering Unit Price	Estimates Total Assessed	Urban Buik Unit Prist	ting System	Pan	atonni		rang	GC	Warks	Doole	y Mack
t Item	No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	(Bollars-Cents)	(Dollars-Cruts)	(Bullars-Cents)	(Dollars-Cents)	Unit Price (Dallars-Cents)	(Dollars-Cents)	Unit Price (Bellara-Cente)	Tetni Amount (Dollars-Centr)	Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Tain! Amount
						· · · · · · · · · · ·				(contraction)	(Louist-Cents)	(monte-v'enn)	(Dollars-Cents)	(Dallars-Cents)	(Bailars-Cents)	(Dollars-Cents)
e Bid																
1000		MOBILIZATION	LS	<u>1</u>	\$70,000,00	\$70,000,00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$20,000,00	\$20,000.00	\$15,100,00	\$15,100,00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$22,829.54	\$22,829,54
S-15 S-14		EROSION CONTROL	LS	<u> </u>	\$3,000,00	\$3,000,00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$5,400.00	\$5,400.00	\$6,200.00	\$6,200.00	\$5,400,00	\$5,400.00	\$6,163.97	\$6,163.97
S-14		REMOVE EXISTING FENCE	LF LF	845 1 191	\$3.00	\$2,535.00	\$1.65	\$1,394.25	\$5,00	\$4,225,00	\$4.00	\$3,380,00	\$2.96	\$2,501.20	\$3.38	\$2,856.10
					\$20.00	\$3,820,00	\$5,90	\$1,126.90	\$5.24	\$1,000.84	\$10.00	\$1,910.00	\$5.24	\$1,000.84	\$5.98	\$1,142.18
S-14	40-3	REMOVE ASPHALT PAVEMENT AND BASE	SY	15	\$15,00	\$225.00	\$20.00	\$300.00	\$2.00	\$30.00	\$20.00	\$300.00	\$2.00	\$30,00	\$2.28	\$34.20
	DT327-	1" DEPTH MILLING	SY	145	\$40.00	\$5,800,00	\$6.90	14 000 00							H	
70-1							• •	\$1,000,50	\$5,00	\$725.00	\$8,00	\$1,160,00	\$5,00	\$725.00	\$5,71	\$827.95
P-15		UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION	CY	1975	\$8,00	\$15,800,00	\$2.25	\$4,443.75	\$1.80	\$3,555.00	\$4,00	\$7,900,00	\$1,80	\$3,555,00	\$2,05	\$4,048,75
P-15		BORROW EXCAVATION (ON-SITE)	CY	2500	\$5.00	\$12,500.00	\$2.25	\$5,625.00	\$3.00	\$7,500.00	\$3.00	\$7,500.00	\$3.00	\$7,500.00	\$3.42	\$8,550.00
P-15		BORROW EXCAVATION (OFF-SITE) 4" SCH 80 PVC (INCLUDES CONNECTIONS	CY	10700	\$15.00	\$160,500,00	\$6,08	\$65.056.00	\$11.20	\$119,840,00	\$7,00	\$74,900,00	\$11.20	\$119,840,00	\$12.78	\$136,746,00
FDO	01948	AND CLEANOUTS)	LF	60	\$20,00	\$1,600.00	\$11.00	\$880.00	\$53,00	\$4,240.00	\$10,00	\$800,00	\$53,00	\$4,240.00	\$60,50	\$4 840.00
	07948	8" SCH 80 PVC (INCLUDES CONNECTIONS		410										01.210.00		
		AND CLEANOUTS	LF	410	\$25.00	\$10,250,00	\$13,50	\$5,535,00	\$23.00	\$9,430.00	\$15.00	\$6,150.00	\$23.00	\$9,430.00	\$26.25	\$10,762.50
	DT430-	15" HOPE PIPE	LE	315	\$30,00	\$9,450.00	\$16.50	\$5,197,50	\$24.00	\$7,560,00	\$20.00					
171-						40,100,00	*****	40,101,00	#24.00	\$1,380.00	\$20.00	\$6,300.00	\$24.00	\$7,560.00	\$27.40	\$8,631,00
175-	0T430-	24" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE	LF	100	\$75.00	\$7,500.00	\$46.00	\$4,600,00	\$47.00	\$4,700.00	\$53,00	\$5,300.00	\$47.00	\$4,700,00	\$53.65	\$5,365.00
	DT430-							I						**,100,00	****	\$3,303,00
175-	-202	30" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE	LF	- 22	\$80,03	\$1,760.00	\$71.00	\$1,562.00	\$63,00	\$1,386.00	\$80,00	\$1,760.00	\$63.00	\$1,386,00	\$71,91	\$1,582,02
	DT 425-	NYLOPLAST 18" DRAIN SYSTEM	EA	5	\$1 000 00	\$5,000.00	\$895.00	\$4,475.00	\$1,600,00	\$8,000,00	\$1,100.00	\$5.500.00		}t	h	
152							+020100					\$5,500.00	\$1,600,00	\$8,000.00	\$1,826.36	\$9,131,80
		TYPE "D" INLET TYPE "D" INLET (SPECIAL)	EA	<u> </u>	\$3,000,00	\$3,000,00	\$1,400,00 \$2,465,00	\$1,400.00	\$3,175,00	\$3,175.00	\$1,600,00	\$1,600,00	\$3,175,00	\$3,175,00	\$3,624,19	\$3,624,19
	7420		EA					\$2,465,00	\$4,000,00	\$4,000.00	\$2,800.00	\$2,800.00	\$4,000,00	\$4,000.00	\$4,565,91	\$4,565,91
982-		MITERED END SECTION (ROUND PIPE)	ÊA	2	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,380.00	\$2,760.00	\$540.00	\$1,080.00	\$1,600,00	\$3,200.00	\$540,00	\$1,080,00	\$816,40	\$1,232,80
		RIP RAP (SAND CEMENT)	SY	33	\$20.00	\$660,00	\$103,00	\$3,399,00	\$45.00	\$1,485,00	\$120,00	\$3,960.00	\$45,00	\$1,485.00	\$51.37	\$1,695,21
	DT520-	TYPE "D" CURB	LF	235	\$22.00	\$5,170.00	\$11.50	\$2,702.50	\$12.00	20.000 an						
2-4			L.r		422.00	33,110.00	\$11.50	42,702.50	\$12.00	\$2,820.00	\$10.00	\$2,350.00	\$12,00	\$2,820.00	\$13.70	\$3,219,50
	OT160-	12" STABILIZED SUBGRADE	SY	1670	\$6.00	\$10,020,00	\$4.25	\$7.097,50	\$5.00	\$8,350.00	\$5.00	\$8,350,00	\$5.00	\$8,350,00	\$5.71	\$9 535 70
		LIMEROCK BASE COURSE	CY	290	\$50.00	\$14,500,00	\$32.00	\$9,280,00	\$67.00	\$19,430.00	\$37.00					
	TOOA								1			\$10,730.00	\$67.00	\$19,430,00	\$76,48	\$22,179.20
1-12	2	BITUMINOUS SURFACE COURSE	TON	310	\$115.00	\$35,650.00	\$125.00	\$38,750,00	\$215.00	\$66,650,00	\$140,00	\$43,400.00	\$215.00	\$66,650,00	\$245.42	\$76,080,20
P-62		4" REFLECTIVE YELLOW MARKINGS	LF	1820	\$1.00	\$1,820,00	\$0.28	\$509.60	\$2.40	\$4,368,00	\$1.00	\$1,820,00	\$2.40	\$4,368.00	\$2.74	\$4,986.80
	DT10-	4" WHITE MARKINGS	LF	240	\$2.00	\$480.00	\$0.28	\$67.20	\$1.20	\$288.00	\$1.00	\$240.00	\$1.20	\$288,00	\$1,37	\$328.80
11-1	12									1200,00	71.00	\$240.00	\$1.20	\$288,00	\$1,37	\$328.80
11-3		4" BLACK MARKINGS	LF	200	\$2.00	\$400,00	\$0.28	\$56,00	\$1.20	\$240.00	\$1.00	\$200.00	\$1.20	\$240,00	\$1,37	\$274,00
		CONCRETE WHEEL STOPS	EA	10	\$100.0D	\$1,000,00	\$30.00	\$300,00	\$22,00	\$220,00	\$30.00	\$300.00	\$22,00	\$220,00	\$25,11	\$251,10
F-16	62	5-FOOT CHAIN LINK FENCE (REUSE	LF	470	\$12,00	\$5,640.00	\$21,75	\$10,222,50	\$23.67							
	-	EXISTING FENCE FABRIC)								\$11,124,90	\$18,00	\$8,460.00	\$23,68	\$11.129,60	* \$46,50	\$21,855,00
T-90		GRASSING SODDING	SY	5484	\$3.00	\$16,452.00	\$1.08	\$5,922.72	\$0.49	\$2,687,16	\$1.00	\$5,484.00	\$2.00	\$10,968.00	\$0,56	\$3,071.04
ater & Sew			SY	18750	\$2,00	\$37,500.00	\$2.00	\$37,500.00	\$1.35	\$25,312.50	\$1.50	\$28,125.00	\$2.43	\$45,562.50	\$1.54	\$28,875,00
iter at perio	101	3/4" PVC WATER SERVICE	LF	55	\$18.10	\$996.00	\$0.50	\$27.50	\$105.00	\$5,775.00						
		3/4" GATE VALVES	EA	1 5	\$75,00	\$375.00	\$1.00	\$5.00	\$110.00	\$550.00	\$2.00	\$110.00	\$105.00	\$5,775.00	\$119,86 \$125,56	\$6,592.30
		4" DIP CASING FOR WATER SERVICE	LF	55	\$19,95		\$15.00	\$825.00	\$30,00	\$1,650,00	\$20.00	\$1,100.00	\$30,00	\$1,650,00	\$125,56	\$1,883.20
		4" PVC C-900	LF	902	\$11.00	\$9,922.00	\$11.50	\$10,373.00	\$13.50	\$12,177.00	\$10.00	\$9,020,00	\$13.50	\$12,177,00	\$15,41	\$13,899.82
		4" SADDLE & CORP STOP	EA	5	\$1.600.00	\$8,000.00	\$820.00	\$4,100.00	\$65.00	\$325.00	\$920.00	\$4,600.00	\$65.00	\$325.00	\$74.20	\$371.00
		4" GATE VALVES	EA	5	\$700.00	\$3,500.00	\$745,00	\$3,725,00	\$750,00	\$3,750,00	\$840.00	\$4,200.00	\$750,00	\$3,750,00	\$856,11	\$4,280,55
	···· ·	4" TEE	EA	3	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$305.00	\$915,00	\$150.00	\$450.00	\$400.00	\$1,200.00	\$150.00	\$450,00	\$171.22	\$513,66
		4" PLUG 5" PVC C-900	EA	2	\$350.00	\$700,00	\$180,00	\$360,00	\$100,00	\$200,00	\$2,00	\$4,00	\$100.00	\$200.00	\$114,15	\$228,30
		6" PVC C-900 6" GATE VALVE	LF EA	215	\$15.00	\$3,225.00 \$2,200.00	\$17.50 \$875.00	\$3,762.50	\$19,00	\$4,085.00	\$20.00	\$4,300.00	\$19.00	\$4,085.00	\$20.55	\$4,418.25
		FIRE HYDRANT	EA	2	\$1,400,00	\$2,800.00	\$2,800.00	\$5,600,00	\$875.00	\$1,750.00 \$6,000.00	\$1,000.00 \$3,200.00	\$2,000.00 \$6,400.00	\$875.00	\$1,750,00	\$2,331.47	\$4,662.94
		6" x 6" TEE	EA	1	\$295.00	\$295.00	\$495.00	\$495.00	\$375.00	\$376,00	\$5,200,00	\$6,400.00	\$3,000,00	\$6,000,00 \$375.00	\$3,424,43 \$428,05	\$6.848.86
		8" GATE VALVE	EA	2	\$1 850,00	\$3,300.00	\$1,185.00	\$2.370,00	\$1,400.00	\$2,800,00	\$1,350,00	\$2,700.00	\$1,400,00	\$375.00	\$1,598.07	\$3,196,14
		8" PLUG	EA	1	\$700.00	\$700.00	\$250.00	\$250,00	\$125.00	\$125.00	\$300.00	\$300,00	\$125.00	\$125.00	\$142.68	\$142.68
···		8" PVC C-900	LF	528	\$25,00		\$22.00	\$11,616.00	\$22.00	\$11,616,00	\$25.00	\$13,200.00	\$22.00	\$11,616.00	\$25.11	\$13,258,08
		12" x 6" TEE	EA	T-i-	\$850.00	\$650,00	\$735.00	\$735.00	\$675,00	\$675.00	\$800,00	\$800,80	\$675,00	\$675.00	\$770.50	\$770,50
		12" PLUG 12" GATE VALVE	EA EA	$\tau \rightarrow 1$	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$375.00	\$375.00	\$200,00	\$200,00	\$400.00	\$400,00	\$200,00	\$200,00	\$228,30	\$228,30
		12" PVC C-900		80	\$4,000.00	\$2,800,00	\$31,50	\$2,010.00 \$2,520.00	\$2,600.00 \$35,00	\$2,600.00	\$2,300.00	\$2,300.00	\$2,600,00	\$2,600.00	\$2,967.84	\$2,967.84
		MH (6' - 10' DEEP)	EA	1 1	\$8,000.00		\$4,130.00	\$4,130.00	\$5,300.00	\$5,300.00	\$35.00 \$4,700.00	\$2.800.00 \$4,700.00	\$35,00	\$2,800,00	\$39,95	\$3 198.00
		CORE EXIST. MH	EA	1	\$550.00	\$550.00	\$4,275.00	\$4,275.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,700,00	\$4,700,00	\$5,300.00	\$5,300.00	\$6,049.83 \$2,282.95	\$6,049,83
		8" PVC SAN	LF.	296	\$20.00	\$5,920,00	\$23.00	\$6,808,00	\$20.00	\$5,920,00	\$25.00	\$7,400,00	\$20,00	\$5,920,00	\$22,83	\$6,757,68
		4" PVC SAN	LF	653	\$12.50	38,163.00	\$11.50	\$7,509,50	\$16.00	\$10,448.00	\$15.00	\$9,795.00	\$16.00	\$10,448.00	\$18,26	\$11,923,78
		4" SAN CLEANOUT	EA	13	\$145,00	\$1,865,00	\$25.00	\$325.00	\$500,00	\$6,500.00	\$30,00	\$390,00	\$500,00	\$6,500.00	\$570.74	\$7,419,62
		4" SAN WYE	EA	5	\$105.00	\$525,00	\$15,00	\$75.00	\$150.00	\$750,00	\$20.00	\$100.00	\$150.00	\$750.00	\$171.22	\$856,10
		4" 45 DEG BENDS	EA LF	5	\$85,00	\$425,00 \$35,000,00	\$10,00	\$50.00	\$150.00	\$750.00	\$10.00	\$50.00	\$150.00	\$750,00	\$171.22	\$856,10
- T		14" DIP JACK & BORE	내	100 T 170	\$350.00	\$63,750.00	\$215.00 \$330.00	\$21,500,00 \$56,100,00	\$95,00	\$9,500,00	\$230.00	\$23,000.00	\$95.00	\$9,500.00	\$108.44	\$10,844,00
ctrical		and an arrest of the second			3315.00		\$330.00	400,100,00	\$130.00	\$22,100.00	\$270.00	\$45,900.00	\$130,00	\$22,100,00	\$14.84	\$2,522.80
Chemister (Chemister Chemister Chemi									1							

Page 2 of 10

Corpor	ste Hangs	ar Buildings E & F	BID TAB	ULATION	1		Bid Numb	er: NC 08-4	1	<u> </u>	1		1	Г — — — —	<u> </u>	
North	Palm Beac	h County General Aviation Airport							1				-		11	
	Section				Engineering	Estimates	West Co	I Total Amount	Len Unit Price	Total Amount	A Loid Print	hrens	Ocea	n Gate		Builders
Bid Item		Description	Unit	Quantity	(Bollars-Cents)	(Dollars-Canta)	(Dallasy-Cents)		(Dollars-Cents)	(Boliars-Cents)	(Dollars-Cents)	Total Amount (Bollors-Cents)	(Dollars-Cents)	(Dollars-Cents)	Unit Price (Dollars-Cents)	(Deflars-Cents)
63	16111-1	1-2' SCHEDULE 40 PVC FPL PROVIDED CONDUIT INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR IN EARTH, INCLUDES HAND EXCAVATION, LABOR, CONDUIT. BACKFILL, B& GROUND WIRE, PULL STRING, DEWATERING, IDENTIFICATION, CAUTION TAPE. SOD RESTORATION AND ETC, COMPLETE IN PLACE.	LF	2000	38.00	\$18,000,00	\$2.29	\$4.580,00	\$4.87	\$ 9,740.00	\$2,39	\$4,780,00	\$8.45	\$16,900.00	\$10.53	\$21,080,00
64	16111-2	1-2" SCHEDULE 40 PVC FPL PROVIDED, CONCRETE ENCASED CONDUIT INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR UNDER NEW FULL STRENGTH FAVEMENT, INCLIDES HANDE EXCAVATION, LABOR, CONDUT, CONCRETE, BACKFILL, #9 GROUND VIRE, PULL STRING, CALTION DEVATERING, DEMITIRCATION, CALTION TAFE AND ETC. COMPLETE IN PLACE.	LF	550	\$12.00	36,600.00	\$8,28	\$4,554,0D	\$4.87	\$2,678.50	\$ 9,31	\$5,120.50	\$10.50	\$5,775.00	\$12.41	\$6.825.50
65	16711-3	1-4" SCHEDULE 40 PVC CONDUIT PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR IN EARTH. INCLUDES HAND EXCAVATION, LABOR, CONDUIT, BACKFILL, B& GROUND WIRE, PULL STRING, DEWATERING, IDENTRICATION, CAUTION TAPE, SOD RESTORATION, AND ETC. COMPLETE IN PLACE.	LF	3400	\$12.00	\$40,600.00	\$6.00	\$20,400.00	\$6,00	\$20,400,00	\$6.60	\$22,440.00	\$10.47	\$35,598,00	\$16.20	\$55,352.00
66	16171-4	1-4" SCHEDULE 40 PVC, CONCRETE ENCASED CONDUIT PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR UNDER NEW FULL STRENGTH PAVEMENT. INCLUDES HAND EXCAVATION, LABOR, CONDUT, CONCRETE, BACKFLL, #0 GROUND WIRE, PULL STRING. DEWATERING, UENTIFICATION, CAUTON TAPE AND ETC. COMPLETE IN PLACE.	LF	300	518.00	\$4.800,00	\$11.38	\$3,414.00	\$6.00	\$1,800,00	\$15. 77	\$4.731.00	* \$15.75	\$4,725,00	\$29,00	\$8,700,00
67	18111-5	1-2 DIRECTIONAL BORE PVC CONDUIT 38" MIN. DEEP FOR UTLITY CROSSINGS UNDER EXISTING PAVEMENT PER UTLITY REQUIREMENTS AND SPECIFICATIONS. INCLUDES EXCAVATION, SETUP, DRILLING PTT. DEWATERING, CONDUIT MISTALLATION, BACKFILL, LABOR AND ETC COMPLETE IN PLACE.	LF	3800	\$25.00	\$95.000,00	\$9 ,94	\$37,772.00	\$10.75	\$40.850.00	\$11.70	\$44,460.00	• \$6 <u>.</u> 15	\$23,370,00	\$12.64	\$48,032.00
66	16111-6	1-4" DIRECTIONAL BORE PVC CONDUIT 36" MIN. DEEP FOR UTLITY CROSSINGS UNDER EXISTING PAVEMENT PER UTLITY REQUIREMENTS AND SPECIFICATIONS. INCLUDES EXCAVATION, SETUP, DRILLING PIT. DEWATERING, CONDUIT. INSTALLATION, BACKFILL LABOR AND ETC COMPLETE IN PLACE.	LF	3400	\$30.00	\$ 102,000.00	\$11.31	\$38,454,00	\$11,31	\$38,454.00	\$12.31	\$41,854.00	\$8.83	\$30,022.00	\$20,67	\$70,278.00
69	16111-7	1-2' SCHEDULE 40 PVC CONDUIT PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR IN EARTH. INCLUDES HANCE EXCAVATION, LABOR, CONDUIT. BACKFILL, B& GOUNE DWRE, PULL STRING, DEWATERING, IDENTIFICATION, CAUTION TAPE. SOO RESTORATION, AND ETC. COMPLETE IN PLACE.	LF	1500	\$7.00	\$10,500,00	\$3.12	\$4.680.00	\$4.87	\$7,305.00	\$5.54	\$8.310.00	• \$8,95	\$13,425,00	\$7.84	\$11,760,00
70	 16111-8	1-2" SCHEDULE 40 PVC, CONCRETE ENCASED CONDUIT PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR UNDER NEW FULL STRENGTH PAVEMENT. INCLUDES HAND EXCAVATION, LABOR, CONDUIT, CONCRETE, BACKFILL, 80 GROUND WIRE, PULL STRING, DEWATERING, IDENTRIGATION, CAUTION TAPE AND ETC. COMPLETE IN PLACE.	LF	450	312.00	35,400,00	\$9,61	\$4,324,50	\$4.87	\$2,191.50	\$12.71	\$5 ,719.50	\$10,55	\$4,747,50	• \$29,86	\$13,437,00

Page 3 of 10

Corner	ate Hanga	r Buildings E & F	RIDTAR	ULATION	<u>,</u>		1	,	T	T		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		T		
		h County General Aviation Airport		1	[\	<u> </u>	1							
					Engineering			ding System		atonni		rang		Works	Deale	y Mack
Bid Item	Specification No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	(Duffara-Cents)	Intel Agenest (Dollars-Cents)	(Dollars-Cents)	(Dollars-Cents)	Unit Price (Dullars-Cents)	(Dollars-Cents)	Unit Price (Dollars-Cents)	(Bollars-Cents)	(Dellars-Centy)	(Dollars-Cents)	Unit Price (Dallars-Centa)	Total Amount (Dallars-Cents)
63	16111-1	1.2 SCHEDULE 40 PVC FPL PROVIDED CONDUIT INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR IN EARTH INCLUDES HAND EXCAVATION. LABOR. CONDUIT. BACKFILL #0 GROUND WIRE, PULL STRING, DEWATERING, INENTFICATION. CAUTION TAPE. SOD RESTORATION AND ETC. COMPLETE IN PLACE.	Æ	2000	\$8.00	\$16,000.00		\$4,240.00	\$3.53	\$7,060.00	• \$3.50	\$7,000.00	\$4,51	\$9,020.00	\$4.57	\$9,140.00
64	16111-2	1.2" SCHEDULE 40 PVC FPL PROVIDED, CONCRETE ENCASED CONDUIT INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR UNDER INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR UNDER INST UDES HAND EXCAVATION, LABOR, CONDUIT, CONCRETE, BACKFILL, #8 GROUND WIRE, PULL, STRING, DEWATERING, DENTIFICATION, CAUTION TAPE AND ETC. COMPLETE IN PLACE.	UF	550	312.00	\$8,607.00	\$7.67	\$4,218,50	\$7,81	\$4,295,50	- \$10.00	\$5,500.00	\$4,51	\$2,480.50	• \$7.99	\$4,394,50
65	16111-3	14" SCHEDULE 40 PVC CONDUIT PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR IN EARTH. INCLUDES HAND EXCAVATION . LABOR. CONDUT. BACKFILL JR GROUND WIRE. PULL STRING. DEWATERING, IDENTIFICATION, CAUTION TAPE. SOD RESTORATION, AND ETC. COMPLETE IN PLACE.	LF	3400	\$12.00	\$40,800.00	\$4,35	\$14,790.00	\$7.31	\$24,854,00	• \$6,00	\$20,400.00	\$5,56	\$18,904.00	\$15.98	\$54,332.00
66	15111-4	1-4" SCHEDULE 40 PVC, CONCRETE ENCASED CONDUIT PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR UNDER NEW FULL STRENGTH PAVEMENT. INCLUDES HAND EXCAVATION, LABOR, CONDUIT, CONCRETE, BACKFIL, #8 GROUND WIRE. PULL STRING, DEWATERING, DEMTRIFCATION, CAUTION TAPE AND ETC. COMPLETE IN PLACE.	ιF	300	\$18.00	\$4,800.00	\$10.54	\$3,162.00	\$15.23	\$4,869.00	* \$15.00	\$4,500.00	\$5.56	\$1,668.00	\$19.41	\$5,823.00
67	16111-5	1-2" DIRECTIONAL BORE PVC CONDUIT 36" MIN. DEEP FOR UTILITY CROSSINGS UNDER EXISTING FAVEMENT PER UTILITY REQUIREMENTS AND SPECIFICATIONS INCLUDES EXCAVATION, SETUP, ORILLUNG PIT, DEWATERING, CONDUIT, INSTALLATION, BACKFILL, LABOR AND ETC COMPLETE IN PLACE.	LF	3800	\$25.00	\$95,000.00	\$9.20	\$34,960.00	\$8.53	\$32.414.00	\$6,00	\$22,800.00	\$9,95	\$37.810.00	\$17.12	\$65,056.00
68	16111-6	1-4" DIRECTIONAL BORE PVC CONDUIT 36" MIN. DEEP FOR UTLITY CROSSINGS UNDER EXISTING PAVEMENT PER UTLITY REQUIREMENTS AND SPECIFICATIONS. INCLUDES EXCAVATION, SETUP, DRILLING PIT, DEWATERING, CONDUIT, INSTALLATION, BACKFILL, LABOR AND ETC COMPLET IN PLACE.	LF	3400	\$30.00	\$102.000.00	\$15.25	\$51,850.00	\$6.48	\$22,032,00	\$8.50	\$28,900.00	\$10,47	\$36.598.00	\$17.12	\$58,208.00
69	16111-7	1-2" SCHEDULE 40 PVC CONDUIT PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR IN EARTH INCLUDES HAND EXCAVATION LABOR, CONDUIT. BACKFILL 48 GROUND WIRE, PULL STRING, DEVATERING, IDENTIFICATION, CAUTION TAPE, SOD RESTORATION, AND ETC, COMPLETE IN PLACE.	LF	1500	\$7.0	\$ 10,500.0	5 2.89	\$4,335.00	\$7.97	\$11,955,00	• \$6,00	\$9,000,00	\$4,51	\$6,765,00	\$11.41	\$17,115.00
70	16711-8	1-2" SCHEDULE 40 PVC. CONCRETE ENCASED CONDUIT PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR UNDER NEW FULL STRINGTH PAVEMENT. INCLUDES HAND EXCAVATION, LABOR. CONDUT, CONRETE, BACKFILL, 48 GROUND WIRE, PULL STRING. DEWATERING, IDENTIFICATION, CAUTION TAPE AND ETC. COMPLETE IN PLACE.	LF	450	\$12.0	55,400.01	0 \$8,90	\$4,005.00	\$9,40	\$4,230.00	• \$12.00	\$5,400.00	\$4.51	\$2,029.50	\$14,84	\$6,678.00

Page 4 of 10

Сатра	rate Hang	ar Buildings E & F	BID TAR	ULATION	N	<u>, </u>	Bid Numb	er: NC 08-4	1	1		······				
		h County General Aviation Airport	DID TISE		i	tt-	Did Numb	GT: NC 08-4					+			
	1				Engineering	Estimates	West Co	nstruction	Lem	nartec	A	hrens	Orm	in Gate		Builders
Bid Iter	No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price (Bullars-Cents)	(Ballers-Cents)	Unit Price (Dollars-Cents)	Total Amount (Dollarz-Centz)	Unit Price (Bollars-Cents)	Total Amount (Bollars-Cents)	Unit Price (Dollars-Cents)	Total Amigunt	Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount
71	16111-9	INSTALL FPL PROVIDED TRANSFORMER PAD IN EARTH. INCLUDES INSTALLATION, HAND EXCAVATION, LABOR. COVER, GROUNDING, GROUND RODS, COUNTERPOISE, DEWATERING, IDENTIFICATION, BACKFLI, AND ETC FOR A COMPLETE SYSTEM IN PLACE.	EA	1	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$280,80	\$280,80	\$2,287,44	\$2,287,44	N/A	N/A	(Dollars-Cents) \$3,115,00	(Dellara-Cente) \$3,115,00	(Dellars-Cents) \$1,435,38	(Dollars-Cents) \$1,435,38
72	16111-10	INSTALL FPL PROVIDED 48" X 48" X 36" DEEP SPLICE 80X, IN EARTH. INCLUDES INSTALLATION. HAND EXCAVATION, LABOR, COVER, GROUNDING, GROUND RODS, ROCK, DEWATERING, IDENTIFICATION, BACKFLL AND ETC FOR A COMPLETE SYSTEM IN PLACE.	EA	4	\$1,000,00	\$4.000.00	\$621.00	\$2,484,00	\$2,590,28	\$10,761.12	\$2,355.25	\$9,421.00	\$2,635.00	\$10,540.00	\$1,808.58	\$7,234.32
73	16111-31	ROVIDE AND INSTALL SX KY S CONCRETE COMMUNICATIONS MANHOLE AND COVER IN EARTH. INCLUDES HAND EXCAVATION, BACKFILL, CONCRETE, REBAR, MANHOLE BOTTOM SECTION. MANHOLE TOP SECTION. TRAFFIC RATED COVER, SEALANTS. CALIKING, CABLE DEWATERING, SO D RESTORATION. GRADING, LABOR AND ETC. COMPLETE IN PLACE.	EΑ	4	\$8,000.00	\$32,000.00	\$5,277.96	\$21,111.84	\$4,631,04	\$18,524,16	\$7,754.00	\$31,016.00	\$4,200.00	\$16,800,00	\$ 10,764.95	\$43,059,80
74	16111-12	INTERCEPT EXISTING FPL SPLICE BOX AND INSTALL CONDUIT SYSTEM, COMPLETE, INCLUDES HAND EXCAVATION, INSTALLATION OF CONDUITS, CORE DRILL, CONCRETE, BACKFILL, LABOR, COORDINATION AND ETC. FOR A COMPLETE SYSTEM IN PLACE.	EA	1	\$500.00	\$509.00	\$378.00	\$378.00	\$3,500.28	\$3,500,28	\$1,567.00	\$1,567 <u>.</u> 00	\$3,800.00	\$3,800,00	\$861.23	\$861.23
75	16111-13	INTERCEPT AND CORE DRILL EXISTING CONCRETE COMMUNICATIONS MANNOLE. INCLUDES HAND EXCAVATION. CORE DRILLS OF CONCRETE MANHOLE. UNSTALLATION OF CONDUTY. SEALANT. INSTALLATION OF CONDUTY. SEALANT. AND CONCULT YSTEM. BACKFILL LABOR AND CONCULT YSTEM. BACKFILL LABOR SYSTEM IN PLACE	EA	1	\$1.500.00	\$1,500,00	\$2,235.60	\$2,235.60	\$3.222.72	\$3 ,222.72	\$1,567.00	\$1,567.00	\$3,090.00	\$3,090.00	\$1,435,38	\$1,435,38
76	16111-14	ATT 38"H X 38W 'X 8'D TERMINATION BOX. INSTALLED ON EXTERIOR OF HANGAR. INCLUDES EXCAVATION. INSTALLATION. NEMA 38 TERMINATION BOX. PLYWOOD BACKBOARD. IDENTIFICATION. ATT LOCK. SCHEDULE 80PVC CONDUITS. CONNECTORS. MOUNTING HARDWARE, STAINLESS STEEL BOLTS, LABOR AND ETC. FOR A COMPLETE WORKING SYSTEM IN PLACE.	EA	1	\$1,000.00	\$1,000,00	\$583.00	\$583.00	\$3,011.04	\$3,011.04	\$891.00	\$891.00	\$2,425.00	\$2,425.00	\$745.40	\$746.40
77	L-108-5,1	HAND EXCAVATE MINIMUM 18" WIDE X 36" DEEP IN EARTH, INCLUDES HAND EXCAVATION, ALL LABOR, BACKFILL AND SOD RESTORATION, COMPLETE IN PLACE.	LF	500	\$12.00	\$6,000,00	\$4.32	\$2,160,00	\$3.11	\$1,555.00	5 9.73	\$4,865,00	\$3.80	\$1,900.00	\$8 .12	\$4,060.00
78	L-108-5.2	IR, SKV, L-824 CONDUCTOR INSTALLED IN NEW AND EXISTING CONDUT/ DUCTBANK SYSTEM - INCLUDES ALL LABOR CLEANING AND DEVATERING OF CONDUITS, IDENTIFICATION, CONNECTOR KITS, SPLICE KITS, AND ETC. COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	500	\$1,75	\$875.00	\$8.94	\$4,470,00	•		\$3.08	\$1,545,00	\$10,44	\$5,220.00	\$4,20	\$2,100.00
79	L-108-5.3	#6 BARE AWG COUNTERPOISE CONDUCTOR INSTALLED IN EARTH PARALLEL TO EOGE OF PAVEMENT. INCLUDES ALL LABOR, TRENCH, SPLICE KITS, AND ETC. COMPLETE IN PLACE.	٤F	150	\$4.00	\$600.00	\$4,68	\$792.00	\$4.73	\$709,50	\$6.12	\$918.00	\$5,55	\$832,50	\$6.78	\$1,017,00

Page 5 of 10

C		r Buildings E & F	DID TAD	ULATION					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				·			
		County General Aviation Airport	DID IAD	LATION							<u>↓</u>	}	+			
	and peac	Contrast Contrast Contrast Contrast	· · · ·	· · · · ·	Engineering	Estimates	Urban Buil	ding System		atonni	в	rang	- oc	Works	Doofe	y Mack
Bid Item	Specification No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Frice (Bollars-Cents)	Total Assess (Dollars-Cents)	Unit Price	Total Amount (Dollars-Cents)	Unit Price (Deflors-Cents)	(Bollars-Cents)	Unit Price (Dollau>-Cents)	Tetol Amount (Dollars-Cents)	Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount
71		INSTALL FPL PROVIDED TRANSFORMER INSTALL FPL PROVIDED TRANSFORMER HAND EXCAVATION, LABOR, COVER, GROUNDING, GROUND RODS, COUNTERPOISE, DEVATERING, IDENTIFICATION, BACKFILL AND ETC FOR A COMPLETE SYSTEM IN FLACE.	EA	1	\$500,00	1500,00		\$260,00	\$667.03	\$667.03	\$600,00	\$600.00	(Dellars-Cents) \$2,118,00	(Dollars-Centr) \$2,118.00	(Dellars-Cents) \$5,707,38	(Dellars-Cents) \$5,707,38
72	16111-10	INSTALL FPL PROVIDED 48" X 48" X 38" DEEP SPLICE BOX, IN EARTH, INCLUDES INSTALLATION, HAND EXCAVATION, LABOR, COVER, GROUNDING, GROUND RODS, ROCK, DEWATERING, IDENTIFICATION, BACKFILL AND ETC FOR A COMPLETE SYSTEM IN FLACE.	EA	4	\$1,000,00	\$4,000.00	\$575.00	\$2,300.00	\$1,066.87	\$4,267,48	\$2,200.00	\$8,800.00	\$2,491.00	\$9,964.00	\$2,853.69	\$11,414.76
73	16111-11	PROVIDE AND INSTALL 5X 6X 5 CONCRETE COMMUNICATIONS MANHOLE AND COVER IN EARTH, INCLUDES MAND EXCAVATION. BACKFILL. CONCRETE REBAR, MANHOLE BOTTOM SECTION. MANHOLE TOP SECTION, TRAFFIC RATED COVER. SEALANTS, CAULKING, CABLE RACKS, INSULATORS GROUNDING. DEWATERING, SOR RESTORATION. GRADING, LABOR AND ETC. COMPLETE IN PLACE.	EA	4	38.000.00	\$32,000.00	\$4,897.50	\$19,550.00	\$6,406,73	\$25.626.92	* \$7,200.00	\$28,800.00	\$4,288,00	\$17,152.00	\$11,985.51	\$47,942.04
74	16111-12	INTERCEPT EXISTING FPL SPLICE BOX AND INSTALL CONDUIT SYSTEM. COMPLETE. INCLUDES HAND EXCAVATION. INSTALLATION OF CONDUITS, CORE DRILL, CONCRETE. BACKFILL, LABOR, COORDINATION AND ETC. FOR A COMPLETE SYSTEM IN PLACE.	EA	1 .	\$500,00	\$500,00	\$350,00	\$350,00	\$1,923,19	\$1,923,19	• \$1,500,00	\$1,500,00	\$3,241,00	\$3,241.00	\$4,109.32	\$4,109.32
75	16111-13	INTERCEPT AND CORE DRILL EXISTING CONCRETE COMMUNICATIONS MANHOLE. INCLUDES HAND EXCAVATION, CORE DRILLS OF CONCRETE MANHOLE. INSTALATION OF CONDUTS, SEALANT, CONCRETE, DEWATERING OF MANHOLE AND CONDUT SYSTEM, BACKFILL, LABOR AND ETC, FOR A COMPLETE WORKING SYSTEM IN PLACE	EĄ	1	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$2,070.00 ·	\$2,070.00	\$1,923.19	\$1,923,19	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$2,984.00	\$2,984.00	\$ 5,707.3 0	\$5,707.38
76	16111-14	ATT 36"H X 36W 'X 8"D TERMINATION BOX, INSTALLED ON EXTERIOR OF HANGAR. INCLUDES EXCAVATION, INSTALLATION. NEMA 3R TERMINATION BOX, PLYWOOD BACKBOARD, IDENTIFICATION, ATT LOCK, SCHEDULE BOPVC CONDUITS, CONNECTORS, MOUNTING HARDWARE, STAINLESS STEEL BOLTS, LABOR AND ETC. FOR A COMPLETE WORKING SYSTEM IN PLACE.	EA	1	\$1.000.00	\$1,000.00	\$550,00	\$550,00	\$575 .00	\$575.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000,00	\$2,788,00	\$2,788.00	\$1.712.22	\$1,712.22
77	L-108-5,1	HAND EXCAVATE MINIMUM 18" WIDE X 36" DEEP IN EARTH, INCLUDES HAND EXCAVATION, ALL LABOR, BACKFILL AND SOD RESTORATION, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	500	\$12.00	\$6,000.00	\$4.00	\$2,000.00	\$3.59	\$1,795.00	* \$7,00	\$3,500,00	\$2.88	\$1,440.00	¥5.71	\$2,855,00
78	L-108-5.2	AS SKY, L-324 CONDUCTOR INSTALLED IN NEW AND EXISTING CONDUITY DUCTSAIN SYSTEM - INGLIDDES ALL LABOR, CLEANING AND DEWATERING OF CONDUITS, IDENTIFICATION, CONNECTOR INTS, SPLICE KITS, AND ETC, COMPLETE IN PLACE.	LF	500	\$1.75	\$875.00	\$8,28	\$4,140.00	\$2.48	\$1.240.00	• \$3,00	\$1,500.00	\$2.94	\$1,470.00	\$59.36	\$29,680.00
79	L-108-5.3	#6 BARE AWG COUNTERPOISE CONDUCTOR INSTALLED IN EARTH PARALLEL TO EDGE OF PAVEMENT. INCLUDES ALL LABOR. TRENCH. SPLICE KITS, AND ETC. COMPLETE IN PLACE.	τ. ε	150	34.00	\$600.00	\$4.33	\$649.50	\$2.50	\$375.00	\$6,0D	\$900,00	\$4.38	\$6 57.00	\$4.57	\$685,50

Page 6 of 10

~01001	ate Hangs	er Buildings E & F	BID TAR	ULATION			Bid Numh	er: NC 08-4	1	<u> </u>	T	r	1			
		b County General Aviation Airport					Diaritad		+	<u> </u>	+		+			
				+	Engineering	Estimates	West Co	nstruction	Len	L.	A	hrens	- Ocean	Gate	Auto	Builders
Bidi [tem	Specification No.	Bescription	Unit	Quantity	Tail Price (Bollars-Cente)	Total Assesser (Dollars-Cents)	Unit Frice (Dollars-Cents)	(Dollarz-Ceptz)	Unit Price (Dollars-Cents)	Tetal Amount (Dollars-Cents)	Unit Price (Dollars-Cents)	Tetal Amount	Unit Price	Tetal Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount
	L-125-5.1	INTERCEPT EXISTING CONDUIT SYSTEM IN EARTH, CONNECT NEW CONDUIT SYSTEM AND EXTEND CIRCUIT INCLUDES HAND EXCAVATION, BACKFILL, DEVIATERING, CONNECTOR KITS. GROUNDING, TESTING, IDENTIFICATION, SFLICE KITS, LABOR AND ETC. COMPLETE IM PLACE.	EA	2	\$150.00	\$300.00	\$351.00	\$702.00	(Unijars-Cents) \$1,172,88	(Unilars-Craits) \$2,345.76	(Dolbers-Cents) \$903,00	(Betters-Cente) \$1,806.00	(DnDnrs-Ceats) \$1,435.00	(Dollars-Cents) \$2,870.00	(Dollars-Cenits) \$2,870.75	(Dollars-Cents) \$5,741.50
		RELOCATE EXISTING TAXILANE ELEVATED EDGE LIGHT, INCLUDES DISCONNECTION OF THE CIRCUIT, EXCAVATION, LABOR, REMOVAL AND RELOCATION OF THE BASE CAN, TEMPORARY WIRING TO MAINTAIN EDGE LIGHT CIRCUIT, IDENTIFICATION, BRASS TAGS, NEW TRANSFORMER, RELAMPING NEW STAINLESS STEEL BOLTS. CONNECTOR NTS, GROUNDING, GROUND ROD, SAFETY GROUND, BACKFILL, LABOR AND ETC. COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$702.00	\$702.00	\$4,269.24	\$4,269.24	\$1,903.00	\$1,903.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$1,607.62	\$1, 6 07.62
Building		D. How - C	EA	1 1												
<u>~</u>		Building E		BASE BID	\$1,445,000,00	\$1,445,000.00	\$992,714.70	\$992,714.70 \$1,542,435.61	\$1,067,061.24	\$1,067,061,24	\$1,064,140,00	\$1,064,140.00	\$1,034,603,85		\$954,591.53	\$954,591,53
			TOTAL	BASE BID		\$2,403,188,00	╂─────	\$1,542,435.61		\$1,667,274,85	-	\$1,708,935,06		\$1,651,482,89	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	\$1,852,361,53
Additive	Bid 1 - Build	ing F and Associated Sitework							1	t 1			+			
		1" DEPTH MILLING	SY	85	\$40,00	\$3,400.00	\$22.68	\$1,927.80	\$7,38	\$627.30		\$673.00	\$24.50	\$2,082.50	\$40.98	\$3,483,30
	DELETED	4" SCH 80 PVC (INCLUDES CONNECTIONS	DELETED	DELETED		└───↓										
A3	FDOT948	AND CLEANOUTS) 8" SCH 80 PVC (INCLUDES CONNECTIONS	LF	95	\$20.00	\$1,900.00	\$21.60	\$2,052.00	\$38.52	\$3,659,40		\$1,199.00	\$52.00	\$4,940.00	\$12.24	\$1,162.80
۹.4	FDOT948 FDOT430-	AND CLEANOUTS)	LF	470	\$25.00	\$11,750.00	\$43.20	\$20,304.00	\$51.36	\$24,139,20		\$7,311,00	\$16.00	\$7,520.00	\$14.99	\$7,045.30
A5	171-101 FDOT430-	15" HDPE PIPE	LF	370	\$30,00	\$11,100,00	\$21.60	\$7,992.00	\$31.03	\$11,481,10		\$7.001,00	\$23,00	\$8,510.00	\$18,33	\$6,782.10
46	175-201 FDOT425-	24" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE	LF	100	\$75.00	\$7,500,00	\$43.20	\$4,320.00	\$55.64	\$5,564.00		\$5,275,00	\$44.00	\$4,400.00	\$51.22	\$5,122.00
A/	152	NYLOPLAST 18" DRAIN SYSTEM	EA	6	\$1,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$758.00	\$4,536.00	\$1,679.90	\$10,079.40		\$6,159,00	\$1,200,00	\$7,200,00	\$1,192,49	\$7,154.94
	FDOT 425	TYPE "D" INLET	EA	1	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$2,592.00	\$2,592.00	\$2,075.90	\$2,075.80		\$1,606,00	\$2,100,00	\$2,100.00	\$1,554.77	\$1,554.77
A9 A10 .	982-121	MITERED END SECTION (ROUND PIPE)	EA SY	1	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$540.00	\$540.00 \$495,72	\$1,123.50 \$149,80	\$1,123.50 \$2,546.60		\$1,571.00	\$875.00	\$875.00	\$1,522.42	\$1,522.42
	FD01160-	12" STABILIZED SUBGRADE	SY SY	720	\$6,00		\$4.59	\$3,304.80	\$4.55	\$2,546.60		\$2,008.00 \$3,509.00	\$165,00 \$6,60	\$2,805.00	\$114.29 \$8.09	\$1,942,93 \$5,824,80
A12	FDOT285	LIMEROCK BASE COURSE	CY	120	\$50.00	\$8,000,00	\$34.56	\$4,147.20	\$34.24	\$4,108.80		\$4,404,00	\$41.00	\$4,920.00	\$70.09	\$8,410.60
A13	F001334-	BITUMINOUS SURFACE COURSE	TON	180	\$115,00		\$135.00	\$24.300.00	\$133,75	\$24,075.00		\$25,802.00	\$123.00	\$22,140.00	\$247,99	\$44,638,20
	1-12 P-620	4" REFLECTIVE YELLOW MARKINGS	LF	780	\$1,00	\$780.00	\$0.31	\$241.80	\$0.30	\$234.00	-					
A15	FDOT710-	4" BLACK MARKINGS	LF	200	\$2,00		\$0.31			1	+	\$251.00	\$1.00	\$780.00	\$2.11	\$1,645.80
	11-32	4" BLACK MARKINGS		200	\$2.00	3400.00	\$0.31	\$62.00	\$0,30	\$60,00		\$65.00	\$0.80	\$160.00	\$2.11	\$422.00
Water & A16	Sewer	3/4" PVC WATER SERVICE	LF	55	318 10	\$996.00	\$8.64	\$475.20	\$7.49	\$411,95		\$32.00	\$55.00	\$3,025.00		
A17	*	3/4" GATE VALVES	EA	6	\$75.00	\$450.00	\$81.00	\$486.00	\$44.94	\$269.64		\$7,00	\$199,00	\$1,194,00	\$0.57 \$1.12	\$31,35 \$6.72
A18	1	4" DIP CASING FOR WATER SERVICE	LF	55	\$19.95		\$25.92	\$1,425,60	\$23.54	\$1,294,70		\$946.00	\$20,00	\$1,100,00	\$16.66	\$916,30
A19 A20	· · · · ·	4" PVC C-900	LF ÉA	722	\$11.00	\$7,942.00 \$9,600.00	\$11,88 \$270.00	\$8,577.36 \$1,620.00	\$12.31 \$149.80	\$8,887.82		\$9,522,00	\$8.30	\$5,992.60	\$12.78	\$9,227.16
A21	L	4" GATE VALVES	EA	4	\$700.00	\$2,800.00	\$432.00	\$1,728.00	\$925,55	\$898.80 \$3,702.20		\$5,642.00 \$3,417.00	\$328,00 \$780,00	\$1,968,00	\$905.69 \$824.83	\$5,434.14 \$3,299,32
A22	1	4" TEE	EA	1 2	\$350,00	\$700.00	\$108,00	\$216.00	\$203.30	\$406.60		\$699,00	\$1,900.00	\$3,800.00	\$338.56	\$677.12
A24		6" PVC C-900	LF	143	\$15.00		\$15,12	\$2,162.16	\$17.12	\$2,448,16	1	\$2,870.00	\$13,00	\$1,859.00	\$19.41	\$2,775.63
A25	L	6" GATE VALVE	EA	2	\$1,100.00		\$594,00	\$1,188.00	\$1,037.90	\$2,075,80		\$2,005.00	\$855,00	\$1,710.00	\$970,38	\$1,940,76
A26	r	FIRE HYDRANT	EA	2	\$1,400.00	\$2,800.00	\$2,376,00	\$4,752.00	\$3,103.00	\$6,206.00	1	\$8,422.00	\$1,880.00	\$3,760.00	\$3,110.61	\$6,221.22
A27 A28	+	8" GATE VALVE	EA EA	1	\$295.00		\$324.00 \$972.00	\$324.00 \$972.00	\$385.20	\$385,20 \$1,423.10	+	\$567.00	\$455.00	\$455.00	\$549.89	\$549.89
A28 A30	7	8" PVC C-900	LF	352	\$25,00		\$15,12	\$5,322.24	\$1.423.10	\$1,423.10		\$1,359.00 \$8,661.00	\$1,050.00 \$20,00	\$1,050.00	\$1,315.41 \$24.80	\$1,315.41 \$8,729.60
A31	· · · ·	8" TEE	EA	1	\$650,00	\$650,00	\$324.00	\$324.00	\$363,80	\$363,80	1	\$596.00	\$480.00	\$480,00	\$577.92	\$577.92
A32		8" - 45 DEG BENDS	EA	2	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$270.00	\$540.00	\$299,60	\$599.20		\$825.00	\$360.00	\$720.00	\$398.94	\$797.88
A33		12" x 6" TEE	EA	1	\$850,00	\$850.00	\$540.00	\$540.00	\$609,90	\$609,90		\$843,00	\$670,00	\$670,00	\$816.20	\$816,20
	L	12" x 8" TEE	EA	1_1_	\$875.00		\$594,00	\$594.00	\$695,50	\$695.50	1	\$906,00	\$700,00	\$700.00	\$663,10	\$663,10
A34		12" GATE VALVE	EA	1	\$4,000.00		\$1.620.00	\$1,620.00	\$2,407.50	\$2,407.50		\$2,305,00	\$1,900,00	\$1,900.00	\$2,231.88	\$2,231.88
A34 A36		12" PVC C-900	1 1.7	110	\$35.00		\$38.88	\$4,276.80	\$37,45 \$4,708.00	\$4,119,50	+	\$3,973.00	\$49.00	\$5,390.00	\$34,99	\$3,848.90
A34 A36 A37			F 4							\$4,708.00		\$4,736.00				\$4,586.67
A34 A36 A37 A38	I	MH (6' - 10' DEEP)	EA	1 107	\$9,000.00		\$3,888.00		\$4,700.00				\$3,400,00	\$3,400.00	\$4,586.67	
A34 A36 A37 A38 A40	I I	MH (6' - 10' DEEP) 8" PVC SAN	LF	197	\$20.00	\$3,940.00	\$32.40	\$6,382.80	\$44.94	\$8,853.18	_	\$5,196.00	\$18,50	\$3,644.50	\$25.88	\$5,098,36
A34 A36 A37 A38 A40 A41	I I	MH (6' - 10' DEEP) 8" PVC SAN 4" PVC SAN		1 197 436	\$20.00 \$12.50	\$3,940.00 \$5,450.00	\$32.40 \$16,20	\$6,382.80 \$7,063.20	\$44.94 \$10.06	\$8,853,18 \$4,386,16		\$5,196.00 \$5,750.00	\$18.50 \$9.70	\$3,644.50 \$4.229.20	\$25.88 \$12.78	\$5,098,36 \$5,572,08
A34 A36 A37 A38 A40	I I	MH (6' - 10' DEEP) 8" PVC SAN	LF	436	\$20.00	\$3,940.00 \$5,450.00 \$1,450.00	\$32.40	\$6,382.80	\$44.94	\$8,853.18		\$5,196.00	\$18,50	\$3,644.50	\$25.88	\$5,098,36

Page 7 of 10

Corner	ate Hang:	ar Buildings E & F	RID TAR	ULATION	1		r	1	······			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
		b County General Aviation Airport	DID IAD	LAHO				{}								
		1			Engineering	Estimates	Urban Buik	ding System	Pan	atonpi		l		Works		
Bid Item	Specification No.	Description	Unit	Quantitr	Unit Price (Dollars-Cente)	Total Assessed (Dellars-Cents)	Unit Price (Dollars-Cents)	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Tetal Amount	Unit Price	ay Mack
80	L-125-5.1	INTERCEPT EXISTING CONDUIT SYSTEM IN EARTH. CONNECT NEW CONDUIT SYSTEM AND EXTEND CONCULT. INCLUDES MAND EXCAVATION, BACKFILL, DEVATERING, CONNECTOR KITS, GROUNDING, TESTING, IDENTIFICATION, SPLICE. KITS, LABOR AND ETC, COMPLETE IN PLACE.	EA	2	\$150.00	(Demont-1, ram) \$300,00		(Dollars-Cratt) \$650,00	(Dodiars-Centa) \$2,312.85	(Dnillarg-Crinity) \$4,625.70	(Dallers-Crats) • \$850,00	(Doilers-Cents) \$1,700.00	(Dollars-Cento) \$1,086,00	(Dollars-Cruts) \$2,172.00	(Dollars-Cents) \$2,853.69	(Dollars-Cents) \$5,707.38
	L-125-5.2	RELOCATE EXISTING TAXILANE ELEVATED EDGE LIGHT. INCLUDES DISCONNECTION OF THE CREVIT, EXCAVATION, LABOR, REMOVAL AND RELOCATION OF THE BASE CAN TEMPORARY WIRING TO MAINTAIN EDGE LIGHT CIRCUIT. JIENTIFICATION, BRASS TAGS, NEW TRANSFORMER, RELAMPING, NEW STANLESS STEEL BOLTS. CONNECTOR KITS. GROUNDING, GROUND ROD, SAFETY GROUND, BACKFILL, LABOR AND ETC. COMPLETE IN PLACE	ĒA	1	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$650.58	\$650,58	\$4,075.93	\$4,075.93	- \$1.800.00	\$1.600.00	\$3,953.00	\$3,953.00	\$2,853,89	\$2.853.59 •
Building 87	ł	Building E	FA		R1 445 000 00	F1 446 000 00	41 000 700 00								+	
					a 1,445,000,00		\$1,202,109,00	\$1.282,789.00	\$1,273,500.00	\$1,273,500.00	\$1,288,000,00	\$1,265,000.00	\$1,327,000.00	\$1,327,000.00	\$1,505,813,31	\$1,505,813,31
			TOTAL,	BASE BID=		\$2,403,185.00		\$1,822,234.00	1	\$1,902,297,34	·	\$1,860,458.00	•	\$1,986,019,14		\$2,368,247.07
Additive	Bid 1 - Built	ing F and Associated Sitework						 	1		ļ					
A1	FDOT327-	1" DEPTH MILLING	SY	85	\$40.00	\$3,400.00	\$6.90	3586 50	35.00	\$425.00	\$8.00			I		
A2	70-1 DELETED		DELETED			30,400.00		1566,50	\$5.00	\$425.00	\$8.00	\$680.00	\$5.00	\$425.00	\$5.64	\$479.40
_	FDOT948	4" SCH 80 PVC (INCLUDES CONNECTIONS	LF	95	\$20.00	** 000 00										
<u> </u>	1	AND CLEANOUTS) 8" SCH 80 PVC (INCLUDES CONNECTIONS		35	\$20,00	\$1,900.00	\$11.00	\$1.045.00	\$53.00	\$5,035.00	\$20.00	\$1,900.00	\$53.00	\$5,035.00	\$59.76	\$5,577.20
A4	FDOT948	AND CLEANOUTS)	٤F	470	\$25.00	\$11,750,00	\$13,50	\$6,345.00	\$23.00	\$10,810,00	\$15.00	\$7,050.00	\$23.00	\$10,810,00	\$25,93	\$12,187.10 *
AS	FDOT430- 171-101	15" HDPE PIPE	LF	370	\$30.00	\$11,100.00	\$16,50	\$6,105,00	\$24,00	\$8,880.00	\$18.00	\$6,660.00	\$24.00	\$8,880,00	\$27.06	\$10.012.20
Aß	FDOT430- 175-201	24" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE	LF	100	\$75.00	\$7,500.00	\$46.00	\$4,600.00	\$47.00	\$4,700.00	\$50.00	\$5,000.00	\$47.00	\$4,700,00	\$52.99	\$5,299.00
A7	FD0T425-	NYLOPLAST 18" DRAIN SYSTEM	EA	6	\$1,000,00	\$9,000.00	\$895.00	\$5,370.00	\$1,600.00	\$9,500.00	\$1,000.00					
AB	152 FDOT 425	TYPE "D" INLET	EA	1 1	\$3,000.00	\$3,000,00	\$1,400.00	\$1,400.00	\$3,100.00	\$3,100,00	\$1,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$7,60D.0D	\$9,600,00	\$1,804.01	\$10,824.06
	FDOT430-	MITERED END SECTION (ROUND PIPE)	EA	1	\$1,000.00	\$1,000,00	\$1,370.00	\$1 370.00	\$1,525.00	\$1,100,00		\$1,600.00	\$3,100.00	\$3,100,00	\$3,495.26	\$3,495.26
A10	962-121	RIP RAP (SAND CEMENT)	SY	17	\$20.00	\$340,00	\$103.00	\$1,751.00	\$45.00	\$765,00	\$1,600.00	\$1,600,00	\$1,525.00	\$1,525.00	\$1,719.44	\$1,719.44
A11	FD0T160-		sy	720	\$20,00	\$4,320.00	\$105.00	\$3,060,00	\$45.00		\$120.00	\$2,040.00	\$45.00	\$765,00	\$50.74	\$862.58 *
	6	LIMEROCK BASE COURSE	CY	120	\$50,00	\$6,000,00	\$32.00	\$3,060.00		\$3,600.00	\$5.00	\$3,600.00	\$5,00	\$3,600,00	\$5.64	\$4,060,80
A13	FD01334-	BITUMINOUS SURFACE COURSE	TON	180	\$115,00	\$20,700,00	\$125.00		\$67.00	\$8,040.00	\$37.00	\$4,440.00	\$67.00	\$8,040.00	\$75.54	\$9,064.80 *
	1-12 IP-620	4" REFLECTIVE YELLOW MARKINGS	LF	780	\$115.00	\$780.00		\$22,500,00	\$215.00	\$38,700,00	\$145.00	\$26,100.00	\$215.00	\$38.700.00	\$242.41	\$43,633.80 *
A15	FDOT710-	4" BLACK MARKINGS	<u>ل</u> ه ل۶	200			\$0.28	\$218.40	\$2.40	\$1,872.00	\$1.00	\$780,00	\$2.40	\$1,872.00	\$2.71	\$2,113,60 *
Water &	11-32	4 BLACK MARKINGS		200	\$2,00	\$400.00	\$0.28	\$56.00	\$1.20	\$240.00	\$1.00	\$200,00	\$1.20	\$240.00	\$1,35	\$270.00
A16	Jewer	3/4" PVC WATER SERVICE	LF	55	\$16.10	\$996,00	\$0,50	\$27.50	\$105.00	\$5,775.00	\$2.00	\$110,00	\$105,00	10 170 00	\$118.39	36.511.45
A17		3/4" GATE VALVES	EA	6	\$75,00	\$450.00	\$1.00	\$6.00	\$110.00	\$660.00	\$10.00	\$60.00	\$105,00	\$5,775.00 \$660.00	\$118,39 \$124,03	\$6,511,45
A18	L	4" DIP CASING FOR WATER SERVICE	LF	55	\$19,95	\$1,097.00		\$825.00	\$30,00	\$1,650,00	\$20.00	\$1,100.00	\$30.00	\$1,650,00	\$33,83	\$1,860,65
A19 A20	r	4" SADOLE & CORP STOP	LF EA	722	\$1,500,00	\$7,942.00	\$11.50	\$8,303.00	\$13.50	\$9,747,00	\$15.00	\$10,830.00	\$13.50	\$9,747.00	\$15.22	\$10,986,84
A21	*	4" GATE VALVES	EA	4	\$700,00	\$2,800,00	\$745.00	\$2,980.00	\$65.00	\$390,00	\$1,000.00	\$6,000,00	\$65,00	\$390,00	\$73.29	\$439.74 *
A22		4" TEE	EA	2	\$350,00	\$700.00	\$305.00	\$610,00	\$150.00	\$300.00	\$850,00	\$3,400.00	\$750.00	\$3,000.00	\$845,63 \$169,13	\$3,382.52
A24		6" PVC C-900	ĿF	143	\$15.00	\$2,145.00	\$17,50	\$2,502.50	\$19.00	\$2,717,00	\$20.00	\$2,860,00	\$19.00	\$300.00 \$2,717.00	\$21.42	\$336.26 *
A25	L	6" GATE VALVE	EA	2	\$1,100.00	\$2,200,00	\$875,00	\$1,750.00	\$875.00	\$1,750.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000,00	\$875,00	\$1,750,00	\$986,57	\$1,973.14
A26		FIRE HYDRANT	EA	2	\$1,400,00	\$2,800.00	\$2,800.00	\$5,600,00	\$3,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$3,200.00	\$6,400.00	\$3,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$3,382.51	\$6,765.02 *
A27 A28	L	B" x 6" TEE B" GATE VALVE	EA EA		\$295.00	\$295.00	\$495,00	\$495,00	\$375,00	\$375.00	\$600,00	\$600,00	\$375.00	\$375.00	\$422,81	\$422.81 .
A28	T	8" GATE VALVE	EA LF	352	\$1,650.00	\$1,850.00 \$8,800.00	\$1,185.00 \$27.00	\$1,185.00 \$9,504.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,400.00 \$7,744.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,400,00	\$1,578,50	\$1,578.50 •
A31	L	8" TEE	EA	1	\$25.00	\$650,00	\$520,00	\$9,504,00	\$450,00		\$25.00	\$8,800.00	\$22.00	\$7,744.00	\$24,81	\$8,733,12
A32	1	8" - 45 DEG BENDS	EA	2	. \$500.00	\$1,000,00	\$360,00	\$720,00	\$300.00	\$450,00 \$600.00	\$600.00 \$400.00	\$600,00 \$600,00	\$450.00 \$300.00	\$450,00	\$507.38 \$338.25	\$507,38 *
A33		12" x 6" TEE	EA	1	\$850,00	\$850,00	\$735,00	\$735,00	\$675.00	\$675,00	\$400.00	\$800,00	\$300.00	\$600,00	\$761.06	\$676.50 *
A34		12" x 8" TEE	EA	1 1	\$875,00	\$875.00	\$790.00	\$790,00	\$750.00	\$750,00	\$900.00	\$900,00	\$750,00	\$750.00	\$845,63	\$845.63
A36		12" GATE VALVE	EA	1	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$2,010.00	\$2,010,00	\$2,600.00	\$2,600,00	\$2,300,00	\$2,300,00	\$2,600,00	\$2,600.00	\$2,931.51	\$2,931,51
A37	L	12" PVC C-900	LF	110	\$35.00	\$3,850.00	\$31.50	\$3,465,00	\$35,00	\$3,850.00	\$35.00	\$3,850,00	\$35.00	\$3,850,00	\$39,46	\$4,340.60 *
A38		MH (6' - 10' DEEP)	EA	1	\$6,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$4,130.00	\$4,130.00	\$5,300.00	\$5,300.00	\$4,700.00	\$4,700.00	\$5,300.00	\$5,300,00	\$5,975,77	\$5,975.77
A40	L	8" PVC SAN	LF	197	\$20,00	\$3,940.00	\$23.00	\$4,531.00	\$20.00	\$3,940.00	\$20.00	\$3,940.00	\$20.00	\$3,940.00	\$22.55	\$4,442.35 *
A41 A42		4" PVC SAN 4" SAN CLEANOUT	LF EA	436	\$12.50	\$5,450,00	\$11,50	\$5,014.00	\$16.00	\$6,976.00	\$15.00	\$6,540,00	\$16,00	\$6,976.00	\$18,04	\$7,865.44
A43	L	4" SAN WYE	EA EA	6	\$145.00	\$1,450,00	\$25.00	\$250.00	\$500,00	\$5,000,00	\$28.00	\$280,00	\$500,00	\$5,000.00	\$563,75	\$5,637.50 *
A44		4" 45 DEG BENDS	EA	6	\$85.00	\$510,00	\$10,00	\$90,00	\$150,00	\$900.00 \$900.00	\$20.00	\$120,00	\$150.00	\$900.00	\$169,13	\$1.014.78
				·*		3010,00	410.00	400,00 1	T. 4150,00	1300,00	\$20,00	\$120,00	\$150,00	\$900,00	\$169,13	\$1,014,78 *

Page 8 of 10

Corpor	ate Hanga	r Buildings E & F	BID TAB	ULATION	1		Bid Numb	r: NC 08-4								
North P	alm Beac	h County General Aviation Airport														
I			1		Engineering		West Co	struction	Lem			rens	Ocea			Builders
	Specification				Fait Priez	Total Ameunt	Unit Price	Total Amagant	Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Teral Amount	Onit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount
Bid Item	No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	(Bollers-Centy)	(Bollars-Cents)	(Doilars-Cents)	(Dollars-Cents)	(Bollars-Cents)	(Dollars-Conts)	(Dellers-Cents)	(Dollars-Centa)	(Dollars-Cents)		(Dollars-Cents)	(Ballars-Cents)
A45		10" DIP JACK & BORE	LF	200	\$350,00	\$70,000,00	\$156.60	\$31,320,00	\$165,85	\$33,170,00		\$49,311.00	\$235.00	\$47,000.00	\$239.37	\$47,874,00
A46		14" DIP JACK & BORE	٤F	30	\$375.00	\$11,250,00	\$192.24	\$5,767.20	\$208,65	\$6,259,50		\$11,353,00	\$305,00	\$9,150,00	\$366.59	\$10,997.70
A47		18" DIP JACK & BORE	LF	165	\$500.00	\$82,500,00	\$189,00	\$31,185,00	\$214.00	\$35,318,00		\$72,848.00	\$263,00	\$43,395,00	\$426.97	\$70,450,05
Electrica	4							1								
A48	16111-4	ATT 35H X 35W 'X 6'D TERMINATION 60X, INSTALLED ON EXTERIOR OF HANGAR, INCLUDES EXCAVATION, INSTALLATION, NEMA 3R TERMINATION 60X, PLYWOOD BACKBOARD, IDENTIFICATION, ATT LOCK, SCHEDULE 80PVC CONDUITS, CONNECTORS, MOUNTING HARDWARE, ISTAIN ESS STEEL ROITS, IAADRAND	FA	1	\$1,000.00	\$1.000,00	\$594,00	\$594,00	\$2,983,16	\$2,983.16		\$918,00	\$2,425.00	\$2,425.00	\$700.83	\$700.83
Building																R4 00E 204 20
A49		Building F	EA	1					\$1,126,327.89		\$1,189,815.00	\$1,189,815.00	\$1,287,163.56			\$1,327,789,89
				TIVE BID 1=		\$2,062,770.00		\$1,441,252,38	1	\$1.362,874,18		\$1,459,038,00		\$1,521,550.95		
		TOTAL, BASE	BID + ADDI	TIVE BID 1=		\$4,465,955,00		\$2,983,687,99	·	\$3,030,149.03		\$3,167,973.06	1	\$3,173,033,84		\$3,180,151.42
			J				-11						_	 		
i hereby o	ertify the nun	nbers contained within this Bid Tabulation are accur:	ite and compl	ete.	·····									<u>↓</u> <u>+</u>		· · · ·
						I	H							┞────┼		
By:		T	Date:	12/2/2008	L .		1		-i					↓		
	Mark C. Jan						11									
	THE LPA G	ROUT INCORPORATED		1	L				<u> </u>		1			1		السيم معاصر مساحد المساحد المس

Page 9 of 10

Corper	ate Hanga	r Buildings E & F	BID TAB	ULATION	4			_	1						1	
North]	alm Beac	h County General Aviation Airport							1							
					Engineering			ing System		atonni		ang	GC	Norks	Doole	v Mack
Bid Item	Specification No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	(Dollary-Crats)	(Dollars-Centa)	(Dollars-Cents)	(Dollars-Cents)	(Dail Frice (Dailars-Cents)	Total Amount (Dollara-Centa)	Unit Price (Dollars-Centa)	Total Amount (Dallars-Cents)	Unit Price (Dolbura-Cents)	Tatal Amount (Bollory-Cents)	Unit Price (Dollars-Centz)	Tetal Amount (Dallers-Cents)
A45		10" DIP JACK & BORE	LF	200	\$350.00	\$70,000.00	\$215.00	\$43,000,00	\$95,00	\$19,000,00	\$230,00	\$46,000.00	\$95,00	\$19,000.00	\$107.11	\$21,422.00
A46		14" DIP JACK & BORE	LF	30	\$375.00	\$11,250,00	\$330.00	\$9,900.00	\$130,00	\$3,900,00	\$270.00	\$8,100,00	\$130.00	\$3,900,00	\$146.58	\$4,397,40 *
A47		18" DIP JACK & BORE	LF	165	\$500.00	\$82,500,00	\$385.00	\$63,525.00	\$160,00	\$26,400.00	\$300,00	\$49,500,00	\$150.00	\$26,400.00	\$180.40	\$29,786.00
Electric	31														1	420,700.00
A48	16111_4	ATT 36*H X 36*W X 8*D TERMINATION 80X. INSTALLED ON EXTERIOR OF HANGAR. INCLUDES EXCAVATION, INSTALLATION. INEMA 3R TERMINATION 80X, PLYWOOD BACK80ARD, IDENTIFICATION, ATT LOCK. SCHEDULE 80PVC CONDUTS, CONNECTORS, MOUNTING HARDWARE. ISTAIN FSS STEFL ROLTS, LABOR AND	EA	1	\$1,000,00	\$1,000,00	\$550.10	\$550 <u>.</u> 10	\$575.00	\$575.00	\$ 8 00,00	\$800,00	\$2,788.00	\$2,788,00	\$1,691.25	\$1,691,25 *
Building	1															
A49		Building F	EA	1					\$1,282,764,00	\$1,282,764.00	\$1,482,000.00	\$1,482,000.00	\$1,497,931.00	\$1,497,931.00	\$1,740,286.66	\$1,740,286.66
				TIVE BED 1=		\$2,062,770.00		\$1,581,519,00		\$1,503,380,00	•	\$1,723,260.00		\$1,720,760,00	·	\$1,990,077,34
		TOTAL, BASE	BIÐ + ADDP	TIVE BID I-	1	\$4,485,955.00		\$3,403,753.00		\$3,405,677,34	•	\$3,583,718.00	·	\$3,706,779.14	*	\$4,358,324,41 *
L			L	L	·	·····	* Represents Ma	hematical Error. T	otal Adjusted.							
i hereby	ertify the num	abers contained within this Bid Tabulation are accurate	te and comple	etc.												
			+	1												
By:		L	Date:	12/2/2008			L									
	Mark C. Jans	ROUP INCORPORATED	+	+	+	┟		· · · ·	+							
L	IT HE LFA G	NOOT BICOR OWNED				L	L			L						L

Page 10 of 10



West Construction, Inc. 318 South Dixie Highway, Suite 4-5 Lake Worth, FL 33460 (561)588-2027 (561)582-9419 Fax

December 3, 2008

Revised December 5 2008

Ryan Forney LPA Group 2000 Palm Beach Lakes Boulevard Suite 600 West Palm Beach, Florida 33409

Re: Department of Airports Project #NC 08-4 Corporate Hangar Buildings E&F

Dear Mr. Fourney,

In accordance with Instruction to Bidders section 4.2.3, of the above referenced project, "In the event unit price bid items are provided in the Bid Price Form (Attachment No.1 to the bid form) and the 'amount' indicated for a unit price bid item does not equal the product of the unit price and quantity, the unit price shall govern and the amount will be corrected accordingly", we are acknowledging the following discrepancies:

Bid Item	Description	Amount	Unit Price	Corrected Amount
6	1" Depth Milling	145	22.68	3,288.60
78	#8 5 KV, L-824 Conductor	500	8.94	4,470.00
A22	4" Tee	2	108	216.00

These corrections will adjust the bid total as follows:

Base Bid	•	1,542,435.61
Additive Bid		1,441,252.38
Total, Base Bid+ Additive		2,983,687.99

We would also like to clarify the following items:

Page BF-21R of 23 should have indicated that our headquarters are located in Palm • **Beach County**

The following additions to Page BF-19R of 23 are as follows: ٠

Question #8- Are bonding capacity is \$100 million aggregate.

Question#9-We have used 40% of our bonding capacity

Question #10-We have made 98 applications for payment and performance bonds in the last 3 Years

Question#12- No claims have ever been made against our surety.

Very Truly Yours,

1. Morgan Martha A. Morgan

President West Construction, Inc.

PALM BEACH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS

TO: Jerry Allen, Deputy Director Planning/Community	Affairs Date:	12/11/2008
FROM: Notye Brewington	Project	#: NC 08-4
S/DBE Manager		
	Page/s:	: 1/12
RE: CORPORATE HANGAR BUILDING E & F		
Consultant: LPA GROUP		
Project #: NC-08-4		
Funding: Local, State		
RFP/Bid Date 11/25/2008		
SBE Goal: 15%		
Bidders:		
A. West Construction, Inc.		
318 S. Dixie Hwy, Ste. 4 -5		
Lake Worth, FL 33460		
Contact Person: Martha A. Morgan		
Telephone: (561) 588-2027		
Fax: (561) 582-9419		
Email: mamorgan@westconstruction.net		
Amount: $$1,542,435.61 + $1,441,252.38 = $2,98$	3,687.99	
DBE Subcontractor(s):		
1 West Construction, Inc. \$2,39	2,074.00 80.17%	
318 Dixie Hwy, Ste 4		
Lake Worth, FL 33460	~	
Contact Person: Martha A. Morgan		
Phone: (561) 588-2027		
Fax: (561) 582-9419		
Total: \$2,392	2,074.00 80.17%	

PALM BEACH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS

TO: Jerry Allen, Deputy Director Planning/	Community Affairs	Date:	12/11/2008
FROM: Notye Brewington		Project	#: NC 08-4
S/DBE Manager		T (2/12
	0 15	Page/s:	2/12
RE: CORPORATE HANGAR BUILDING E Consultant:	<u>%</u> F		······································
Project #: NC 08-4			
Funding: Local, State			
RFP/Bid Date 11/25/2008			
SBE Goal: 15%			
Bidders:			
B. Ocean Gate General Contractors, Inc.			
2854 SE Federal Hwy			
Stuart, FL 34994			
Contact Person: Chandler Aden, Estimator.			
Telephone: (772) 283-6744			
$E_{\rm eff}$ (772) 002 1520			
Fax: (772) 283-1538			
Fax: $(7/2) 283-1538$ Email:			
	1,521,550.95 + =	\$3,173,033.84	
Email: Amount: \$1,651,482.29 + \$	1,521,550.95 + =	\$3,173,033.84	
Email: Amount: \$1, 651, 482.29 + \$ DBE Subcontractor(s):			
Email: Amount: \$1, 651, 482.29 + \$ <u>DBE Subcontractor(s):</u> 1 Renco Plumbing	1,521,550.95 + = Plumbing	\$3,173,033.84 \$16,795.00	0.53%
Email: Amount: \$1, 651, 482.29 + \$ <u>DBE Subcontractor(s):</u> 1 Renco Plumbing P.O. Box 152, 901 NW 13 th Street			0.53%
Email: Amount: \$1, 651, 482.29 + \$ <u>DBE Subcontractor(s):</u> <u>1 Renco Plumbing</u> P.O. Box 152, 901 NW 13 th Street Belle Glade, FL 33430			0.53%
Email: Amount: \$1,651,482.29 + \$ <u>DBE Subcontractor(s):</u> <u>1 Renco Plumbing</u> P.O. Box 152, 901 NW 13 th Street Belle Glade, FL 33430 Contact Person: Renza Echols			0.53%
Email: Amount: \$1, 651, 482.29 + \$ <u>DBE Subcontractor(s):</u> <u>1 Renco Plumbing</u> P.O. Box 152, 901 NW 13 th Street Belle Glade, FL 33430			0.53%
Email: Amount: \$1,651,482.29 + \$ <u>DBE Subcontractor(s):</u> <u>1 Renco Plumbing</u> P.O. Box 152, 901 NW 13 th Street Belle Glade, FL 33430 Contact Person: Renza Echols			0.53%
Email: Amount: \$1,651,482.29 + \$ <u>DBE Subcontractor(s):</u> 1 Renco Plumbing P.O. Box 152, 901 NW 13 th Street Belle Glade, FL 33430 Contact Person: Renza Echols Telephone: (561) 996-1159			0.53%
Email: Amount: \$1,651,482.29 + \$ DBE Subcontractor(s): 1 Renco Plumbing P.O. Box 152, 901 NW 13 th Street Belle Glade, FL 33430 Contact Person: Renza Echols Telephone: (561) 996-1159 Fax: (561) 996-3236 Email:	Plumbing	\$16,795.00	
Email: Amount: \$1,651,482.29 + \$ <u>DBE Subcontractor(s):</u> 1 Renco Plumbing P.O. Box 152, 901 NW 13 th Street Belle Glade, FL 33430 Contact Person: Renza Echols Telephone: (561) 996-1159 Fax: (561) 996-3236 Email: 2 Komcor Enterprises.		\$16,795.00	0.53% 5.90%
Email: Amount: \$1,651,482.29 + \$ <u>DBE Subcontractor(s):</u> 1 Renco Plumbing P.O. Box 152, 901 NW 13 th Street Belle Glade, FL 33430 Contact Person: Renza Echols Telephone: (561) 996-1159 Fax: (561) 996-3236 Email: 2 Komcor Enterprises. 828 W. Indiantown Rd, Ste. 1001	Plumbing	\$16,795.00	
Email: Amount: \$1,651,482.29 + \$ <u>DBE Subcontractor(s):</u> 1 Renco Plumbing P.O. Box 152, 901 NW 13 th Street Belle Glade, FL 33430 Contact Person: Renza Echols Telephone: (561) 996-1159 Fax: (561) 996-3236 Email: 2 Komcor Enterprises. 828 W. Indiantown Rd, Ste. 1001 Jupiter, FL 33458	Plumbing	\$16,795.00	
Email: Amount: \$1,651,482.29 + \$ <u>DBE Subcontractor(s):</u> 1 Renco Plumbing P.O. Box 152, 901 NW 13 th Street Belle Glade, FL 33430 Contact Person: Renza Echols Telephone: (561) 996-1159 Fax: (561) 996-3236 Email: 2 Komcor Enterprises. 828 W. Indiantown Rd, Ste. 1001 Jupiter, FL 33458 Contact Person: Rob Kocks	Plumbing	\$16,795.00	
Email: Amount: \$1,651,482.29 + \$ <u>DBE Subcontractor(s):</u> 1 Renco Plumbing P.O. Box 152, 901 NW 13 th Street Belle Glade, FL 33430 Contact Person: Renza Echols Telephone: (561) 996-1159 Fax: (561) 996-3236 Email: 2 Komcor Enterprises. 828 W. Indiantown Rd, Ste. 1001 Jupiter, FL 33458 Contact Person: Rob Kocks Telephone: (561) 745-6797	Plumbing	\$16,795.00	
Email: Amount: \$1,651,482.29 + \$ <u>DBE Subcontractor(s):</u> 1 Renco Plumbing P.O. Box 152, 901 NW 13 th Street Belle Glade, FL 33430 Contact Person: Renza Echols Telephone: (561) 996-1159 Fax: (561) 996-3236 Email: 2 Komcor Enterprises. 828 W. Indiantown Rd, Ste. 1001 Jupiter, FL 33458 Contact Person: Rob Kocks	Plumbing Site work/Grading	\$16,795.00	

Schedule 1 and Letter of Intent shows Renco Plumbing dollar amount as \$16,795 and Komcor dollar amount as \$187,345.00. Designation of Subcontractors shows Komcor Enterprises dollar amount as \$220, 00 and Renco Plumbing dollar amount as \$1695.

TO: Jerry Allen, Deput	/ Director Planning/	Community Affair	rs Date:	12/11/2008
FROM: Notye Brewington			Project	#: NC 08-4
S/DBE Manager			110,000	
6.4			Page/s:	3/12
RE: CORPORATE HANC	GAR BUILDING E	& F	1 4603.	21 1 4
Consultant: LPB GROU				
Project #: NC 08-4				
Funding: Local, State				
RFP/Bid Date 11/25/2008				
SBE Goal: 15%				
Bidders:				
C. Lemartec				
5700 Lake Worth Roa	nd Sta 200 1			
Lake Worth, FL 3346		•		
Contact Person: Jose				
Telephone: (305) 27		Š.		
Fax: (305) 27				
Email: $(303)27$	9-1223			
Amount:	\$1,667,274.85 +	\$1 367 874 18 -	\$2 020 140 02	
i mount.	\$1,007,274.05	\$1,302,074.10 -	\$5,050,149.05	
DBE Subcontractor(s):				
1 Applied Mapping Solutio	n	Survey	\$20,435.00	0.67%
10143 Foal Rd		Survey	\$20,435.00	0.0770
Lake Worth, FL 33449				
Contact Person: Christina 2	Weig			
Telephone: (561) 514-8188	0			
Fax: (561) 514-8884				
	lied-mapping.com			
Linai. Cinistina Gupp	nea mapping.com			
2 Robert Tremblay Paving,	Inc.	Asphalt Paving	\$137,633.20	4.54%
4201 Westgate Ave, Ste A-		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	\$107,000 .	1.0 170
West Palm Beach, FL 3340				
Contact Person: Robert Tre				
Telephone: (561) 687-5857	•			
Fax: (561) 687-5814				
Email: dee@rtpaving.				
B				
3 Charles D. Belcher Elect	rical Services, Inc.	Electrical	\$94,735.00	3.13%
2960 Melaleuca Drive	,			
West Palm Beach, FL 334	06-5161			
Contact Person: Robert Tr				
Telephone: (561) 687-585'				
Fax: (561) 687-5814				
Email: danbo251@ao				
				0.0.00

Total: \$252,803.20 8.34%

Schedule 1 does not show any amounts for Robert Tremblay Paving, Inc. and Charles D. Belcher Electrical Services, Inc. However, the amounts are listed on Schedule 2 as indicated above.

TO: Jerry Allen, Deputy Director Planning/Community Affairs	Date:	12/11/08
FROM: Notye Brewington	Project #:	NC 08-4
S/DBE Manager		
RE: CORPORATE HANGAR BUILDING E & F	Page/s:	4/12
Consultant: LPA Group		
Project #: NC 08-4		
Funding: Local, State		
RFP/Bid Date 11/25/2008		
SBE Goal: 15%		
Bidders:		a and a second
D. Ahrens Companies 1461 Linetic Road Lake Park, FL 33403-1911 Contact Person: Barbara Ahrens, Pres Telephone: (561) 863-9004 Fax: (561) 863-9007 Email:		
Amount: $$1,708,935.08 + $1,459,038.00 =$	\$3,167,973.0	6
DBE Subcontractor(s):1Robert Tremblay Paving, Inc. 4201 Westgate Ave, Ste A-16 West Palm Beach, FL 33409 Contact Person: Robert Tremblay Telephone: (561) 687-5857 Fax: (561) 687-5814 Email: dee@rtpaving.comPaving \$137,633.20 + \$54,761.10	= \$172,394.	10 5.44%
2 Tape Construction 1338 S. Killian Dr. Ste.7 Lake Worth, FL 33403 Contact Person: Telephone: Fax: Email: Fax:		0%
 3 Brian Carpet & Commercial Flooring, Inc. Flooring \$937.00 + \$1,124.0 1338 S. Killian Dr. Ste.7 Lake Worth, FL 33403 Contact Person: Patricia Blash Telephone: (561) 242-9500 Fax: (561) 242-9502 Email: 	00 = \$2,061.00) .07%

TO: Jerry Allen, Deputy Director Planning/Community Affairs					Date: 12/11/08
FF	•	e Brewington 3E Manager			Project #: NC 08-4
		JE Manager			Page/s: 5/ 12
RI	E: CORPO	ORATE HANGAR BUILDING E	& F		1 ugoro: 37 12
Co	onsultant:	LPA Group			······································
Pr	oject #:	NC 08-4			
Fu	nding:	Local, State			
RF	FP/Bid Date	11/25/2008			
SB	BE Goal:	15%			
4		sive Fence, Inc.	Fence	\$9, 840.21	0.30%
	2862 2 nd Av				
	Lake Worth	, FL 33461			
	Contact Per	son: Perry Massie			
	Telephone:	(561) 967-7556			
	Fax:	(561) 968-4784			
	Email:	massiefenceman2@aol.com			
<u> </u>			Tot	al: \$183,945	.31 5.81%

Schedule 1 Shows Robert Tremblay Paving, Inc. dollar amount as \$137,633, Schedule 2 shows the dollar amount as \$172, 394.00. Schedule 1 shows Brains Carpet & Commercial Flooring, Inc. dollar amount as \$937.00 and Schedule 2 show the dollar amount as \$2061.

Humberto Rivera/ Tape Construction are not listed in OSBA Directory as being certified as a SBA. Thereby, the amount of \$16,445.00 is not used in calculating the percentages.

TO: Jerry Allen, Dep	outy Director Planning/Community Affair	rs Date: 12/11/2008
FROM: Notye Brewingt S/DBE Manage		Project #: NC 08-4
RE: CORPORATE HA	NGAR BUILDING E & F	Page/s: 6/ 12
Consultant:LPA GRProject #:NC 08-4Funding:Local, StaRFP/Bid Date11/25/200SBE Goal:15%	te	
Bidders: E. Urban Building Syste 1516 SW Mapp Rd Palm City, FL 34990 Contact Person: Mike Telephone: (772) 286 Fax: (772) 288 Email: Amount:	Reich -6034 -3446	1,581,519.00 =\$3,403,753.00
DBE Subcontractor(s):1Robert Tremblay Paving, 4201 Westgate Ave, Ste A- West Palm Beach, FL 3340 Contact Person: Robert Tree Telephone: (561) 687-5857 Fax: (561) 687-5814 Email: dee@rtpaving	16 99 emblay 7 4	20 + \$34,752.00 = \$172,385.00 5.06%
2 Foliage Concepts of FL, I 6921 151 st Ct N. Palm Beach Gardens, FL 3. Contact Person: David Wh Telephone: (561) 744-361 Fax: (561) 744-364 Email: dwhite9687@a	3418 ite, Director 0 0	eding \$43,432.00 1.28%
3 Van Linda Iron Works, J 3787 Boutwell Rd Lake Worth, FL 33403 Contact Person: Bruce Va Telephone: (561) 586- Fax: (561) 586-	n Linda 8400	00 + \$337,210.00 = \$618,219.00 18.16%

Email:

T	O: Jerry Allen, Deputy Director Planning/Community	/ Affairs	Date:	12/11/2008
FI	ROM: Notye Brewington S/DBE Manager		Project #:	NC 08-4
RI	E: CORPORATE HANGAR BUILDING E & F		Page/s:	7/ 12
Pr Fu RI	onsultant:LPA GROUProject #:NC 08-4unding:Local, StateFP/Bid Date11/25/2008BE Goal:15%		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
4	Brian Carpet & Commercial Flooring, Inc. Flooring 5401 North Haverhill Rd, Ste. 113 West Palm Beach, FL 33407 Contact Person: Patricia Balsh Telephone: (561) 242-9500 Fax: (561) 242-9502 Email:	\$935.00 + \$1,12	22.00 = \$2,0	57.00 .06%

Total \$836,084.00 24.56%

Schedule 1 shows the Base Bid figures and the alternate figures. Schedule 2 shows the same dollar amount as indicated on Schedule 1.

TO:	Jerry .	Allen, Deputy Direc	tor Planning/Comm	unity Affairs	Date:	12/11/2008
FROM:	-	Brewington E Manager			Project #:	
RE: C	'OR PO	RATE HANGAR B	IIII DING E & E		Page/s:	8/12
Consulta		LPA GROUP	OLDING E & F			
Project #		NC 08-4				
Funding		Local, State				
RFP/Bid	Date	11/25/2008				
SBE Goa	1: 	15%				
Bidders:						
F. Auto						
	-	ate Way				
		each, FL 33407	Deserve Deserve A		4	
		(561) 622-3515	Pres or Ray Hota, V	B, Bus. Developme	nt	
Fax:		(301)022-3313				
Ema						
Amo			\$1 852 361 53 +	\$1,327,789.89 = \$3	180 151 42	
7 1110	unt.		ψ 1,052,501.55	ψ1,527,705.05 ψ5	,100,151.42	
DBE St	ubconti	ractor(s):				
	l Fence			Fence		0%
414	9 S. E.					
Stua	art, FL (34997				
	tact Per					
	-	(772) 286-9969				
Fax		(772) 286-9116	•			
Ema	11 :					
2 Tri	nity Ma	nagement, Inc.		Concrete		0%
		lidway Rd		Concrete		070
		FL 33981				
	ntact Pe					
		(772) 464-8160				•
Faz	1	(772) 464-2031				
	nail:					
504 Wes Con	North I at Palm tact Per phone:	Haverhill Road, Ste. Beach, FL 33407 son: Patricia Balsh	0.	ooring \$936.00 + \$	1,125.00 = \$2,	061.00 1.1%

TO: Jerry	Allen, Deputy Direc	tor Planning/Community	y Affairs	Date: 12/1	1/2008
FROM: Notye	e Brewington BE Manager			Project #:	NC 08-4
	DRATE HANGAR B	UILDING E & F		Page/s:	9/ 12
Consultant: Project #: Funding: RFP/Bid Date SBE Goal:	LPA GROUP NC 08-4 Local, State 11/25/2008 15%				
Lake Worth,	n Avenue Ste. 3		+ \$15,900.00 Tota		

Schedule 1 show Reel Fence, Inc. dollar amount as \$7,035.00 and Schedule 2 shows the dollar amount as \$20,005.00 Schedule 1 shows Trinity Management dollar amount as \$269,475.00 and Schedule 2 shows the dollar amount as \$576, 620.00. Schedule 1 shows Brian's Carpet & Commercial Flooring, Inc. dollar amount as \$936.00 and Schedule 2 shows the dollar amount as \$2,061.00. Schedule 1 shows Accel Plumbing dollar amount as \$13, 250.00 and Schedule 2 shows the dollar amount as \$29,150.00

Reel Fence, Inc. and Trinity Management are not listed in OSBA Directory as being certified as a SBE. Thereby the dollar amount \$20,005.00 and \$576, 260.00 respectfully, is not used in calculating the percentages.

FROM: Notye	Brewington		τ	Project #:]	NC OR A
	E Manager		r	i ujett #i]	NC VO-4
	0		F	Page/s:	10/ 12
	RATE HANGAR BUILD	ING E & F			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Consultant:	LPA GROUP				
Project #:	NC 08-4				
Funding:	Local, State				
RFP/Bid Date	11/25/2008				
SBE Goal:	15%				,
<u>Bidders:</u> G. Brang C	Construction, Inc.				
4300 Oa					
	ton, FL 33431				
	Person: James R. Fedele, I	Pres			
	ne: $(561) 368-3180$				
Fax:	(561) 368-3188				
Email:					
Amount:	\$1,860,458.00 +	+ \$1, 482,000.00 =	= \$3,342,458.00		
DBE Subconti					
	blay Paving, Inc.	Paving	\$182, 3500.00	5.46%	
	e Ave, Ste A-16				
	ach, FL 33409				
	n: Robert Tremblay				
Telephone: (5					
	61) 687-5814 æ@rtpaving.com				
Email. ut	ewitpaving.com				
Dattile Plum		Plumbing	\$19,150.00	0.57%	
	alm Beach Blvd. # 419				
•	leach, FL 33411				
	n: Douglas Dattile				
	561) 793-7484				
,	561) 882-0690				
Email: d	attileplumbing@belsouth.	net			
Coral Steel.		Furnish Rebar H	langar \$79,737.00	2.39	%
759 Benoist F					
	each, FL 33411				
Contact Perco	n: Sherell Disbury				
Telephone:					
Telephone: Fax:	bury@coralsteel.com				

Schedule 1 and Schedule 2 Match

TO:	Jerry A	Allen, Deputy Director	Planning/Com	nunity Affairs	Date:	12/11/2008
FROM	-	Brewington E Manager			Project #:	NC 08-4
RE:		RATE HANGAR BUI	LDING E & F		Page/s:	11/12
Consult Project Fundin RFP/Bi SBE Go <u>Bidders</u> H.	tant: #: g: d Date oal: <u>8:</u> Panattor 5555 An Ft. Laude Contact I	LPA GROUP NC 08-4 Local, State 11/25/2008 15% ni Construction, Inc. glers Ave., # 16 B erdale, FL 33312 Person:				
	Fax: Email: Amount	ne: (954) 961-7775 (954) 961-7773 \$1,902,297.34	+ \$1, 503,38	0.00 + = \$3	3,405,677.34	

DBE Subcontractor(s): None:

TO:	Jerry Allen, Deputy Director Plannin	ng/Community A	ffairs	Date:	12/11/2008
FROM:	Notye Brewington S/DBE Manager			Project #:	NC 08-4
DE. C		T 0 T		Page/s:	12/12
	CORPORATE HANGAR BUILDING	E&F			
Consulta Ducient #					
Project #					
Funding: RFP/Bid					
SBE Goa					
	1. 1576				
Bidders:					
	SC Works, Inc.				
	860 Glades Rd. Ste. 225				
	oca Raton, FL 33434 Contact Person: David Padran				
	elephone: (561) 807-6969				
	ax: (561) 807-6969				
	mail:				
	mount: $$1,986,019.14 + 1	720.760.00 =	\$3 760 779 14		
13	(inount. \$1,700,017.14 \$1	, 720,700.00	ψ5,700,775.14		
DRE Si	ubcontractor(s):				
	l Plumbing, Inc.	Plumbing	\$31,430.00	0.85	5%
	Aragon Avenue Ste. 3	1 mino mg	<i>42 x</i> , <i>12 0100</i>		
	Worth, FL 33461				
	ct Person: Randy M. Himmelheber				
	hone: (561) 582-4004				
Fax:	(561) 547-0409				
Email					
	1 0				
	and Forming Co., Inc.	Plumbing	\$19,150.00	0.5	7%
	Gator Lane # 25	1			
	Palm Beach, FL 33411				x
	et Person: James V. Young				
Teleph					
Fax:	(561) 133-3675				
Email:	brisandforming@aol.com				
		Total:	\$810,759.0	0 21	.87%

Schedule 1 and Schedule 2 Matches.

TO: Jerry	Allen, Deputy Director Plann	ing/Community	Affairs	Date:	12/11/2008
FROM: Notye	e Brewington			Project #:	NC 08-4
S/DB	BE Manager				
RE: CORPC	DRATE HANGAR BUILDING	G E & F		Page/s:	13/12
Consultant:	LPA GROUP				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Project #:	NC 08-4				
Funding:	Local, State				
RFP/Bid Date	11/25/2008				
SBE Goal:	15%				
Bidders:					
J. Dooley 11971 N	Mack Contractors of South	Florida, LLC			
	prings, FL 33065				
Contact	Person:				
Telepho	ne: (954) 345-8288				
Fax:	(954) 345-9041				
Email:					
Amount	\$2,368,247.07 + \$	1,990,077.34 =	\$4,358,324.41		
DDE Cychesend	····· • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •				
DBE Subcont	<u>ractor(s):</u> nblay Paving, Inc.	Derving	¢190 954 00	4 1 5 0 /	
	te Ave, Ste A-16	Paving	\$180, 854.00	4.15%	
	each, FL 33409				
	on: Robert Tremblay				
	561) 687-5857				
	561) 687-5814				
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	lee@rtpaving.com				
Dimuin. u	eo (a) cha i mg. com				
2 Van Linda I	ron Works, Inc.	Iron Work	\$618,219.00	.14.18%	
1338 S. Killi	an Dr. Ste.7		·		
Lake Worth,	FL 33403	·			
Contact Pers	on: Bruce Van Linda				
Telephone:	(561) 586-8400				
Fax:	(561) 586-8877				
Email:					
2 4	ing Trans		Ø21 420 00	0.700/	
3 Accel Plumb	•	Plumbing	\$31,430.00	0.72%	
	Avenue Ste. 3				
Lake Worth,					
	on: Randy M. Himmelheber				
Telephone:	(561) 582-4004				
Fax:	(561) 547-0409				
Email:	accelplumb@aol.com				
		Total:	\$830,503.00	19.06%	
		I Utal:	4020,502.00	17.00%	

Schedule 1 shows an amount for Van Linda Iron Works, Inc., but there is no amount listed on Schedule 2.

TO:	Jerry Allen, Deputy Director Planning/Community Affairs	Date:	12/11/2008
FROM:	Notye Brewington S/DBE Manager	Project #:	NC 08-4
RE: C	DRPORATE HANGAR BUILDING E & F	Page/s:	14/12
Consultan Project #: Funding: RFP/Bid SBE Goal	NC 08-4 Local, State Date 11/25/2008		

Comments:

West Construction, Inc. low bidder has met the SBE Goal.

SIGNED_ M Notye Brewington, MCA S/DBE Manager

09 -

BUDGET AMENDMENT

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

Fund 4111

Page 1 of 1 pages

Advantage Document Numbers: BGEX121 BGRV121

Use this form to provide budget for items not anticipated in the budget.

ACCT.NUMBER	ACCOUNT NAME	ADOPTED BUDGET	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	ADJUSTED BUDGET	EXPENDED/ ENCUMBERED AS OF 02/06/09	REMAINING BALANCE
Revenues								
121-A183-3404	FDOT Grant	0	0	2,386,958	0	2,386,958	0	2,386,958 0
	Total Receipts and Balances	80,526,348	96,154,391	2,386,958	0	98,541,349		
Expenditures								
121-A183-6211 121-A900-9900	North County T Hangers Reserves Improvement Program	10,534,915 0	47,938 6,183,930	2,983,688	0 596,730	3,031,626 5,587,200	29,237	3,002,389
	Total Appropriations & Expenditures	80,526,348	96,154,391	2,983,688	596,730	98,541,349		
		·		· .				
······································	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Signatures		Date B		By Board of County Commissioners		
	OFMB		\sim				t Meeting of	

Child Sum 2/9/09

Airport Improvement & Developement Fund

At Meeting of

March 17, 2009

Administration/Budget Department Approval

INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION

OFMB Department - Posted

Deputy Clerk to the **Board of County Commissioners**